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Lease Type 
RA L 

Control 

07-130623 

Survey 

Block 

Block ame 

Township 

Section/Tract 

Land Part 

Acres 
Depth Below 

Name 

Lease Date 

Primary Term 

Bonus 

Lease Royalty 

Paid Up 

Bascfilc 

138581 

Public School Land 

59 

7 

N/2, SW/4 

MF116927 

County 

REEVES 

Net: 480.000000 Gross: 480.000000 

Depth Above Depth Other 

WINNE LAND & MINERALS, INC. 

8/5/2014 

5 years 

$780,000.00 

0.12500000 

No 

2 

7 
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RAL REVIEW SHEET 

Working File#: RAL 146031 MF: 

lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lowe Royalty Partners, LP 

19o1 ,de, osa Resources, LLC 
W /,w,V L l,<\....io( 

lease Date: 04/25/2014 

Gross A cres : 480 00 

Net A cres : 480.00 

LEASE DESCRIPT ION 

County Control # Base File Part Sec Block Twp Survey 
No 

Reeves 07-130623 138581 N/2 & SW/4 7 59 Public School Land 

TERMS OFFERED TERMS RECOMM ENDED 

Primary Term: 3 Years Primary Term : 3 Years 

Bonus I Acre: $3,000 00 Bonus I A cre : $3.250 00 

2nd Yr 3rd Yr 4th Yr 5th Yr 2nd Yr 3rd Yr 
Rental I Acre: 

I 0:5:00 I Royalty 

COM PARISONS 

Lease No Lessee 

Pending Energcn 
Resources 

000 

Lease Date Primary 
Term 

02/10/2014 3 yr 

Comments : !Paid Up 

A pproved: 

Thursday, Apnl 24, 2014 

I Rental I Acre: 

Io :5::00 I 
0 00 

Royalty 

Bonus/Acre Rental/Acre 

$3,250 00 $0 .00 0 00 

RAL 146031 

UI : No 

Abst No 

4934 

4th Yr 5th Yr 

Royalty Distance 

0 250000 2 000000 
North 



. . . . 
RELINQUISHMENT ACT LEASE APPLICATION 

Texas General Land Office 1 , _. .. · 

TO Jerry Patterson, Comm1ss1oner 
Larry Laine, Chief Clerk 
Bill Warnick, General Counsel 
Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner 

FROM Robert Hatter, Director of Mineral Leasing 

Applicant. Ponderosa Resources, LLC 

Prim Term· 3 Years 

Royalty· 0.25000000 

Rental/Acre 2nd Yr: $0 oo 3rd Yr· $0 00 

CQosideratiQO 

Recommended /ZM 
Not Recommended. 

z: Paid Up 

'flM Recommended: 

Not Recommended: 

Comments: 

Louis Renaud, Deputy CQmmissioner 

Recommended: 

Not Recommended. 

Bill Warnick. Qenoral.Counsel ) 
Recommended. J,,J,{b 
Not Recommended. 

Larry Laine, Chief Clerk 

Approved· 

Not Approved 

4/24/2014 3 ·37 49 PM RAL 146031 

Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

County Reeves 

Bonus/Acre $3,250 00 

4th Yr: $0.00 5th Yr: $0 00 

Date 'l/10/;y 

Date: 'fjJv/;t1 

Date: J· &/-If 

Date. 

Date 

1 of 1 



RAL REVIEW SHEET 
........ . .............. -........... . .. . . . 
Working File#: RAL 146592 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Lowe Royalty Partners, LP 

Winne Land & Minerals, Inc. 

LEASE DESCRIPT ION 

MF: 

Lease Date: 08/05/2014 

Gross Acres : 480.00 

Net Acres : 480.00 

County Control# Base Fiie Part Sec Block Twp Survey 
No 

Reeves 07-130623 138581 N/2, SW/4 7 59 Public School Land 

TERMS OFFERED 

Primary Term : 5 Years 

Bonus I Acre : $3,250 .00 

2nd Yr 
Rental I Acre: 

0 00 

Royalty 0 250000 

COMPARISONS 

Lease No Lessee 

TERMS RECOMMENDED 

Primary Term: CJ 
Bonus I Acre: CJ 

3rd Yr 4th Yr 5th Yr 2nd Yr 3rd Yr 

0 00 3.250 00 

Lease Date Primary 
Term 

0 00 Rental I Acre: 

Royalty 

Bonus/Acre Rental/Acre 

Comments: paid up 2nd & 3rd yr, 4th yr rental $3250 00 per ac., pays up 5th yr 

Approved : 

Monday, August 11, 2014 RAL 146592 

UI: No 

Abst No 

4934 

4th Yr 5th Yr 

Royalty Distance 
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:wlNN_J.~D & MINERAL&; ltfC.----
N<>tmi TEXAS LEASE ACCOUNT 
10330 LAKE RO,\D, BLOG 26 

,- ~ .... J'D<As no10 
: , _, _, ---- ·- .. ... --

-- - --· _ .. --· . - - ··-
PAY"Jl) THe-__ - ::-_ - - -
ORDER OF. · State orTexas 

. - ·- ·-·- _.... .. _ .... -. 
·--- - .. _ ....... - --

-- ~ .,.....- --· :.; -- - - - - .. : - -
-:- --· tateitt-rexas - -- -· 

1700 North ·c·ongress Avenye 
Austin, Texas 78701 -- .,,_, -- -- _,,,._ - - II - - - - --- - ·-. .. - - - --

11
1 00 • 3 • i u• 

WINNE LAND & MINERALS, INC. 

..... . 
. 

••••• . . 
. . . . . 
' .. 

•• •• . . 
• • • 

State of Texas 
Lease Bonus Consideration 
Date of Lease: 8/05/ 14 
480.0 Ac, N/2 of SW/4, 
Sec 7, Blk 59, PSL Survey 
A-4934, Reeves Co, Tx 
(Lowe Royalty Partners , LP) 

WLMI . Nonh Texas L Lease Bonus Consideration 

9/2/2014 

$ **780,000.00 

131 1 
9/2/201-4 x 780,000.00 

700,000.00 



· ----~~--~ -~ ~=--=~--s-ii--:~mzii;:m~IIIC:ll::mlm:llllplllllll:lll::mllmll:8Sl:lm:mllm:llllllllllEICCll ... lf!::!!~ ~--9IIJllll ....... l!!!IIIIC!!ll!!lii:IIJll!:is=11911 ... 

- ~.,,,. - -- ·-
WINNE LANO & MINERALS, INC. 
10330 LAKE AOAO, BUXl 28 
HOJSTON, TEX4S n o10 

. -

CH.ASEWOOD BANK 
r.o OOlC 90006 ·..HOUSTON,~ 

-~K.com ...._. 
PAYJO. THE Stafe of Texas OADEROF. __________________________________________________________ __ 

9/2/l01 4 i 
6 

i 
J 

OOLU.RS I _One Hundred Twenty-f'rve and 00/100"'"!'"""""'""*"""'"'""""""'"""'""""" ...................... ""'""""*""""""""""""""""" .. ... 

----" S.tate of Texas 
1700 orth Congrc~ Avenue 
Austin , yexas 78701 

WINNE LAND & MINERALS, INC. 

..... . ... 

. . . 
• • • . . . 

• • . . . 

State of Texas 
Processing and Filing Fees 
State of Texas Lease 
dated 8/05/14 
covering 480.0 Ac 
Reeves County, Texas 
(Lowe Royalty Partners , LP) 

Clitss1:1wo0ll 8dnk Che Processing and Fiiing r ee 

{n 

8165 
Qf.2fl0 14 

125.00 

126.00 



;,~ 
Dre, Re id - Re: Offce- 1;17,·» 17 luHi ' ction / Blocl 59 / R c c oun ty 

Fr om : 
To: 
Da te: 
Suhj ct: 

ll ac hm enl ' : 

Mr. Reid , 

<john.c.richert a aol.com"> 
< [ rc,,.. .Rcid a GLO. f EX .GOV"> 
4 '23/20149:41 AM 
Re: Offer Appro, al I lulti • cction I Block 59 Rec, cs Count) 
L WI· ROYAL I Y P R l"N I R U· A ' l· !·ORM.doc 

Page I of 2 

Attached is my lease with Lowe Royalty Partners in Section 7 Block 59, PSL They have 
accepted $3,000 00 Please let me know if Paragraph 3 will be acceptable (I copied 1t below) 
took th is from a previous GLO lease form I found in another section. 

That is the only change I made to the lease form since we are doing a 3 year lease with no 
delay rentals. If I need to add any additional language please let me know. 

PAID-UP LEASE This 1s a paid-up lease and no further delay rentals shall be due The bonus paid 
herunder 1s cons1derat1on for this lease and shall not be allocated as mere rental for a period The $5 00 per acre 

delay for the 2nd and 3rd years were paid as part of the $3 000 00 per acre bonus 

Respectfully 
John Richert 
Landman 
Coll: 918-378-0488 

--Original Message---
From Drew Reid <Drew Re1d@GLO TEXAS GOV> 
To John c nchert <John c.nchert@aol com> 
Sent Wed. Apr 23 2014 9 35 am 
Subject Re Offer Approval I Multi Section I Block 59 I Reeves County 

$3000.00 should work but $3250.00 would be approved for sure. 
This 1s not an approval, I can not do a work up until I know you 
have made contact with the surf ace owner and they have 
accepted the offer. I need a copy of the lease to start the process. 
Drew 

>> > <john.c.richert@aol.com> 4/ 23/2014 8:20 AM >>> 
Mr. Reid , 

My name is John Richert. I work for Jonathan Vogel at Ponderosa Resources, LLC 

Will $3 ,000/ac conform w ith market rates? If you would like me to send one email per 
section moving forward please let me know. 

file: C: Documents and cttings Drci<l Local cllings l cmp XPgrp,, isc 53578 DD DOM I.. . -t /23/201-.1 



. 
Block 59 , Section 7 (Bast?t1le # ~ ~8581) 
Block 59, Section 7 (Basefile # 149129) 

Block 59, Section 9 (Basefile # 101449) 

Block 59, Section 19 (Basefile # 138582) 

I appreciate the help ! 

Respectfully 
John Richert 
Landman 
Cell: 918-378-0488 

Page 2 o f 2 

lilc: C: Documents and cttings Drc1<l l ocal Scll tngs T cmp XPgrpv,isc 53578 \ODDO t I .. ..t 21 /20 14 



Orcw R id - Re: ff r' pprova'I / Multi: clion I Blocl 59 I Re v . ounty 

From: 
To: 
Dnt : 

<john.c.richcrt a .101.com 
<Drcw.Rc1d a Ul O I I·XA ' GOV > 
423201410·49 1 

.' ubj cc t: Re: Offer pprO\ al tuhi 'cction Block 59 Rcc\CS Count, 
ttn chm nt. : I O\\C Ro) ally Partner<; l· '\h1h1t doc 

Page I of 2 

Attached is Lowe's Exh1b1t I am wa1t1ng for final approval on the exh1b1t from my boss I am not 
as famil iar with Seismic so I wanted to know 1f that was all standard information to give out, 
before I sent her the lease form with that attached 

Yes, I had told her $3,000 had been previously approved 1n the area. We will wait to hear from 
you for the final price, once we have the signed lease forms 

Res pectfully 
John Richert 
Landman 
Cell: 918-378-0488 

--- -Original Message--
From Drew Reid <Drew Re1d@GLO TEXAS GOV> 
To John c nchert <John c nchert@aol com> 
Sent Wed , Apr 23, 2014 10 41 am 
SubJect Re Offer Approval I Multi Section I Block 59 I Reeves County 

John, 
Paragraph 3. will work. 
Where is the addendum that Lowe Royalty puts on 
all of there Mineral Classified leases? 
I spoke with Kathy at Lowe Royalty earlier this morning 
and she ask 1f I had approved the $3000.00 per ac. because 
she was told that it had been approved. I 'm sure you said 
the $3000.00 had been approved in the area, which is correct. 
Like I said earlier $3250.00 has also been approved in the 
area. I will start a work up and let you know, check back 
early next week. 
Drew 

>>> < john.c.richert@aol.com> 4/ 23/2014 9:41 AM >>> 
Mr. Reid, 

Attached is my lease with Lowe Royalty Partners in Section 7 Block 59, PSL. They have 
accepted $3,000.00. Please let me know 1f Paragraph 3 will be acceptable (I copied 1t below) 
I took this from a previous GLO lease form I found in another section 

That 1s the only change I made to the lease form since we are doing a 3 year lease with no 
delay rentals. If I need to add any additional language please let me know 

file . C: Documents an<l • cttings Drcid 1 ocal cttings l'cmp XPgrp\\ise 51579AB9DOM IP 4 21 2014 



Page 2 of 2 

• 

PAID-UP LEASE This is a paid-up lease and no further delay rentals shall be due The bonus paid 
herunder 1s cons1derat1on for this lease and shall not be allocated as mere rental for a penod The SS 00 per acre 

delay for the 2nd and 3rd years were paid as part of the $3,000 00 per acre bonus 

Respectfully 
J ohn Richert 
Landman 
Cell: 918-378-0488 

-Original Message--
From Drew Reid <Drew Re1d@GLO TEXAS GOV> 
To John c nchert <1ohn c nchert@aol com> 
Sent Wed, Apr 23, 2014 9 35 am 
SubJect Re Offer Approval I Multi Section I Block 59 I Reeves County 

$3000.00 should work but $3250.00 would be approved ror sure. 
This 1s not an approval, I can not do a work up until I know you 
have made contact with the surface owner and they have 
accepted the offer. I need a copy or the lease to start the process. 
Drew 

>>> <john.c.richert@aol.com> 4/23/ 2014 8:20 AM> > > 
Mr Reid, 

My name is John Richert. I work for Jonathan Vogel at Ponderosa Resources, LLC 

W ill $3,000/ac conform with market rates? If you would like me to send one emai l per 
section moving forward please let me know. 

Block 59, Section 7 (Basefile # 138581 ) 
Block 59, Section 7 (Basefile # 149129) 

Block 59, Section 9 (Basefile # 101449) 

Block 59, Section 19 (Basefile # 138582) 

I appreciate the help! 

Respectfully 
John Richert 
Landman 
Cell: 918-378-0488 

lilc:// ':\Documents and ' cllings\Dreid I ocal etungs\ I emp\XPgrpwise .51579AB9DO 11 P... 4/21 '2014 
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I I ~ 

Genenl und Office "' Ii f .I 
Rollnq..ithmenl A<.I LHH ,_ 
Rlt,,!Hd.lopt .... bo<tff7 

~ usti n, '[;exns 

OIL AND GAS LEASE 

THIS AGR((MEcNT • mJlde 1nd entered 11\:0 thrt ~ day of _ _,.J_..ypt....._ ___ ~ -n lhe S1at1 of Tevu ec11ng 

by and in,aug~ its ~cnt. LOW!i RQYALD'. PARTNE;RS LP a Icm Lmteg Pl[tQCCJfUR 

of 4400 P01t On P1!!o ... 1y...Bu •12"°-. Ho!l!IPO !UH 77027 '°' ... ____ , 
11d egent t11r11n refeffld to H lhl owner of 1111 ao I ("'lletrer ONI a, ma<e). Ind _WINN l,,N.IC) 

of~ton_T ••tm7!1 _ _ ______ _ 

(CMIP .....,.Mcl..Ul 

1. ORANTINO CLAUSC.. Fa< and In conaldereton of Ille amauntl llaled below a'ld of ..... COV9<\atltl Ind 1g,_,.tl 10 be peel ~ .. pt Ind 
perlom>ed by LI•- un<lef u,.. li!a•1, 1hl S1a11 at T1xH 1ct,ng by ind 1h1augll lhl °""""' al,.,. aoll h<trlhy g•1nl1 """"'' Ind Illa unlo LUAff fa< 
lhe loll Ind only purpou al ptOSpecl-,g Ind drilhng fa, Ind produang Oii Ind gas •r"'II pipe krws bulbng tanks sta,ing Oii Ind bulkllllQ ~ 
stat,ons telephone~,,.. end Olhllr 11ructures thereon to produce. 11119, like ca<1 of. treat and tr1nsport Hod produdJ of the 111se lhe folo,ww,i land, 
111u1ted in R "" ___ County State of Texas 10-"• 

SOUlh One He~ (S/2) ind lhl Ent One HaW of lhl Nort-t One-Ou11111 tV2 NW'4) al SICl!On No II,ghl (&), Blodr. No Se .. nty Two (72) PubllC 

Sehool l1nd Survey, A 5663. ••u1tlld ,n R1e11111 County, Te111 

con11,n1ng _4:i,00.,,.,00.,._ ____ 1cre1 more or leu I he bonus consldereuon ptid fa< lhlt ie, .. •• H follows 

To the S11t1 of Te111 s,, ttu,weg end F fty Thouspnd Do'IP.e,ff"'p""ng,,._.N,.,ofa.uJOO..._ ____ _ 

Do tars 1$11:,0 000 00 l 

To,,,. owoe, of the sod Sr! Hundrtd and Ed1Y Thousand Dofta,u!!d NQ!JO!l _____ ------
0o1~11 ~000 00 l 

Total bonua c:one<der1t<0n .2ot It'• ;on Jtv:n Hynchosj Jh!llru!!lll,.Dol= IJ""'l"''"''!d=..t".:col.....,JOQ..._ ________ _ 
Oollall _ 1.11 lQO 000 QO 

The totel bonus conlider•liOR peel reprue"1' • bonul of Thrtt Thoyynd Two H11!lll'JSI P"!I f •fly Qol'i'CJ "" "'"'-'"''-----------
Ooll.&11 ~JIO l per tut on _ •lm 00 __ grou 1nd net acres 

2 TERM Subjea to tllt e11,er PllMSlon1 111 tlld lease th11 lease sha1 be for• tom, of fJvl ()I y1111 from 
Ulla elate (he~111 called •prrnary 1em1·) Ind II long ttrcn,a"er a od 1nd gn, a, e~hlr o( tllllm • proclUced In poy,ng quan1i,os lrOm Helland Al UMCI 
,n •~• leall, thl 1em, "p,o,Juced in pa1lnl) q~1n1~ .. • ,.,.,..,. 1~11 lhl re,:e,pts from INI 11le a, a lt.er 11,lhorlztld ccmmerdal uu ol Ihm 1ubal1nc;e(1) -led··· - CUI al--···_ ......... IXl)ll'SH"" ·~· ... monrt,a last pall 

v 
0 
L 

1 
1 
0 
8 

p 
G 

0 
7 
4 
4 

~ 
~ 

.. . . . .. • 

, ... :. 
••• . . .. 
. . 
•••••• . . ... 
• . . 

'J RUE & C<>RRI.C I' 
CUl'Y UF 

ORIGIN,\L I IL f:0 I, 
RI 1.VI.S C OU. 1 Y 
Cl LIU(-"> OH ICE 



3 DELAY Rt:HTALS ~E~II.::!.: IIM...i•_..,,,,__....,,._..,.,.....,.,,_111\'M'"-"*4- ll*lMM 
ei ...... - __ ......__~~l--,...., .. - .. .,.._ .. .,.._ .. 1o,.....-.. ,i. 

IHnl. al 

., "6 - I~ -- aa V.. 4epol.lory r~-ol Gllo"9M41 Ille o,,, .t Mid laAOI II• - 61*Jifoecl lleillw _..,_ 
~11>111 ...... e,.-lelcoll•COUl~liiiiio..aAOI' !Hi AAl.,v.,.;oQ.1'"6QF..THt.4fAT ~T'-XAlt ATAU.TIN l'-M.I. .__....,.., 
Of lleieta MG 0.. ~- Uf1'MO - ,.., ....... _ .,..... .... J.ul---- ef .......... IM W M.00 4 ef a - ... -1,,.,....,. __ dJI• p.,._ ...... -, ...... r .. , "" ..... " ... 11 .. ~-

In • • ma..,,.. ....., -..i.. f>,>\lffllllll o, ,.,.Mla<--..-....ity ,,.. -·- ol a -a may ba lut0>w1 oel@mld lo, •--1*"""°' of - ( II 
'/Ml N.-ill 411<"'9 lhe j>IIINl,Y ~·~~ OI I~ ol •aollll kl Illa O..IIM o/ ~ M IMda "'1 ~ .. ~>I clf;ll\ ol l t UN &r •ny 
IM<gf'M ol 111• i._. .... f1141Y be 4lell\Atla<I Oii ~•ii• 1e,,1 I pay;og CIIM• 1111"' o.na. d.....,....tN In lh<a ,....,,.~ IOf itt, •• Hwoor lroeu.t Oi>c _, 

c.ea .. 10 -1 ~ bu- ~ · i... or be •"""'4HOdad by a,"'41- baf>k Of lo• any r ... - ,.a O< •• , .... 10 •""41114 ranwl l-w• nol N 
helll .,. ..,..,~ lo, i.-. 10 make -;1,~yma,,16 or tanNta ol ,a,u1 ..,.t.i tlwly fJ01 d..)4 allal t~ - ol 11ta-' 411111• ~ lo l-.a PIO!* 
f-dabla i1161r-,i -~ ~ Mllf8'\I I,>,_ WCI\ ~yn>IMI Ol londart 

• PRODUCTION ROYAi. TIES Upon proOucllOn ol Oii and,Of gaa Lenee agrou to pay o, CIIUM to be pttd ona·ha~ (1121 of lhe royahy 
prov <Jt'.ld '°'.,, 11111 aM tot eon-"°"", of the Ge-•• Land Of1c, ol the S•t•a of Ta .. , at Auttr, Ta, a and 01>e half (1121 ol suet, royahy lo lho 
ownaroftheao<I 

(A) OIL Roy1fy pay1ble on .. ~ which II OGI nad H indud ng alt hydtOClrbOfls produced In I liquid lorm al Illa mouth ol lhe ..... and a1so II 
al condo..ala d~ te. and oll,e, l,quod hydrocart>ons r8CIO\lered lrom oil or gn run 11Vo11gh • MP11•1•or o, olhet equ pffl<lnl H t,eroir\after provided 
lhal bo 11• part of ir.a g<0t1 proOuc.UOn o, ,,,. ,.,,.,~~ vak,a ltM!raof at I"" opliOn ol it,a owner ol the aol or !he eomm.,- ol 1"9 o.n,., 
Land ()11.:., IUCh v11ue 10 be determ,nad t,y 1) lhe h,ghht _..., pr,ca plus,,....,..... if ar,y ol!erad or paid IOf Oii condenute 011 le Of Oll>ar liqt'ld 
h)'drocarbon1 rNj)eCIIYal1 ol a k•• lype a'ld gra~4y 1111"8 gene11l 1rea ..tlere produced 1nd w,,en run. or 2) llte hlght1$11N1'e1 pnce UWraol ottered or 
pad In Ille gena11 1ru-. produeed 1no ~ run or 3J Illa gross pr«-of Iha N l~aol, """"""•• le u,a g,ea•et i.- ag.._. that baf • 
any gu producod from u,e leased p,em- 11 told UMd or prOCOSMd ., • plant ~ w,1 bo n.n ,, ol cost 10 1oa royHy t1Wf lllt0ug'1 a'I ~ 
arid gtt Mpart10< of ooovontlonal type. o, ott,o, aqu1pmot1t 11 loHI He~ nl so thll al liquid h)'dl'OClltbonl r~bla from Illa gtt by luch nwant 
,... .. ba JIICXIYllacl fhe requ.,.,,..nl 11\M 1..cn gn ba n,n Uvoug~ I -rator or Ollle( e,quipmenl rTUIY ba ""1li\lecl ., w• t "9 by Iha roytlly °""*S UPOII 
1udl lefffll and cond ,om a1 they ptMCt1be 

(B) NOH PROCESSED OAS Royatty on any g• (indudtng flared gttl wliicll ,. Oo';nac1 11 a! h#rocaibont and g11eou, -...rteee ,.. 
Oolmacl • ol in ~'agfllp/1 IAI - prod.-d lrom any well or, .. id land «••c.epl n p,ovldod 1,e,... wi'JI fMl)<lCI to gas ptOOMSed 1n a p1a.-. I 
lhe ••"llctlOn ol gNOI.NI l<iuid hydtoeart>on• or otlMlt produclt) .,, •• be I • pan of tho gtOl1 product,on or 1111 ffllll<II -~ lhcffilf II 11'8 
ophon ol tlle - ol lite IOI or Iha ~r ol ti. Gen~ral land 011.ce aucn value to be baaed on the hlg'lest """'" Pf1Ce paid or or.c,1c1 ,,.,. 
gas c,1 COIT'4lllaO. qua y In Iha ge-al 1rea w¥.ra produc.ed 1<\d woon run or tho g<OU pnce peel or of! red to tr-e p<O<Jucet w!>iehever • 11>1 gra1'ff< 
PfO\'illeO that the ma,mum prau111a bNe In ..-1u<1og !he gn ur>dar 1hb '°"'° lhlf no1 11 any &me ••ceod 1 • 65 pound1 per ~"''• ltlCh KIIOlule 
ar,d the tlandard baM ,.,,,,pa,alure lhal ba 1 ,ty (80) dag•aes l"aht nt,e,t. c:one(tcn 10 ba ma1la for pt Ml'e DQCOtd:r,g ta Boy a Law and lo, IC)eO!,c 
gr1v4y 1CCOJding lo IHI.I made by lhe Bl'aflCAI Method or by Ille most lj)plOved me '>00 ol tesllng belng U50CI by Illa lndlA!t)' 111 lhl llm4I ol le$lng 

(Cl PROCESSED GAS Royalty on any gas ptOQaUed 11 • gnolltlo plan! or - IIUlnl lof u. r~ ol gHC*>e or OI'* loq\lld 
hydroca,tiona ahaM be J 14 part ol 1he raeldue gH atlll lM 11q..., hydn>clri,o,,a arlrWed o, the man.~ ••tu• tflOfeol at !he fll)lon ol lhe ..,..,.,., 
c,t 1he soil or Iha ConvnlSSloner ol Ille Ge,,..11 Lind ()lf,c4 A• royahlet d.- hate11 lhal ba based on one hundred pe!Ce/11 (IOO'M,) of Iha total pl1nt 
product.on al rffldue Gii lllntK,~ to glS p,oducecl ''°"' th• ase Ind CII tJty peicanc (!>0'!4.). or that pe<UN aocnmg to LMSN v,!IIChevfl• II lie 
g'HI of the total plaot producton ol t,qUtd hydrocarbon• et!rCNt.i.le to the ga p,oduOod from thla aM p,o,,lded lhal ~ lic!Utd llydtoQ- a-e 
re<:overed from gH proceuad ., a plan! an wf1ttl1 Lassae (Of "- ~·an• tubeid11,y or all\liala) own, en .,,.,use ,....,, the r>eruonlaw• appic:able lo hqUld 
llydrocart>on• .i,111 be My P"'C*\l 150%1 or the lug!IUI p,,rainl aOCtUtnQ to a l!lift:I patty rwocenlng 1111 1htougl\ 111Ch plant under • PfOC1!SS"'IJ 
agn1emon1 nagc!olled al arm I lur>Jlh (or I Iller• • no tudt lhltd patty Iha tt,g"1111 po!t4fll 1Mn ~ "II aped!«! l'I PfOCeU"'II ~at>m or COl'.!TIICt II 
lhe 1ndu1try) vw11icheve1 11 the gruler The r"l)edrva royah,., on rellduo g11 and on t,quid hyd•oca b()(ta snan be cle!llmlned by 1 I Illa htghell m1~et 
pru patd or offered fol any gn (Of llqutd h)'droca•bona) of OO<nP4111b • qu1'4y 1n U-ia g-•al area Of 2) tna g•oa• prt0t paid°' olleracl ' "' auc/1 taldue 
gu (ot llla ,...,vhtod a .. ,. g,ou aeU..V poc:c lo, the 11apact,va g,-, of liquid hyOfOCltbons) .. ~ is Iha gnN,tet In no -nl "- •~•• 
lhO roy•~- peytble urw1o< lh• pe,agrar,11 t,a le.a lhan lhe roy ~ would II••• baCln d.,. l\ad the g• nol been pn1.-~ued 

(0) OTHER PRODUCTS Roya ly on ca1>on bll 1ulpllu1 Of any 0Che1 ptodui;t, produced or manuf1etu,ac1 r,orn gas <••1:'1()1 ng liquid 
hyd1ocafbona) MMU>el said gas be "caling~eld • ·o,ry • °' tny ocher ga1 by kllCIIONt ng burntng or any OChef proc:ess,ng ahll ba -11.•-- part ol 
!he groH produtt,on ol aucil produc.11 or Ula marl<al value lhc,•aol ti lhe ophon of Iha_, ol 11>e soil or tna CornmisliO<let ol 1na 0-.1 Lind Office 
auch ma,1<01 value lo t,a det.,.,,tned H follows 1) on !he bH I ol lhe h,gtiaal mtrl<ll poce of each product lo, !he tame month 111 which tuch proOUCI • 
prodUClld °' 2) on lhe ba1t1 ol lhe aw11ge g1oa1 sale poce of Heh produtt fo, Iha 1ama mor,1, 111 .. lllch tilth produc.11 ••• prodU<.ed wll,chaver II lhe 
grealet 

6 MINIMUM ROYAL TY Dunng any~·.~ •• Iha •• p,,ahon ol 1'11 pnmary 1enn o• lhll lHll II lhlS ..... II ma,rillined by productlOI\, lhl 
roya lies paid u<ldet lhll leue 1n no e,ar11 shall be leSI thin 1n amount equer to the I011t annua1 delay ren1t1 1>e<1111 f)fO\l10od oc~•""'" there thll be 
due afld payable on or belo,a !he 1111 dly ol lhe month 1UCCffll.ng the ann veraary dllo of tills INN • ,um ~ual 10 1t>e lotal annua' ,..,,., lou the 
amounl of 1oy1tt,e1 p1,o du11ng the preced,ng yea, 11 .,aragrapn 3 of th I lcaM ..i.- not ,pec:,ty t delay ranlnl amounl tl•en fo, lhe pufl)OSM o1 lh• 
paragraph, the Ootay ,er,11i arnout1I aha• be one dollar (SI 001 J>9f •er• 
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6 ROYAL TY IN KIND Notw,th•tand•ng any other pr°""'°" 1n th11 lease. at any trne 01 from tme to trne, the owner of the soot or the 
Cemmtuioner of the General Lind Office may It the OPIIOII of eithel upon not less than 11,rty (60) days notice to the holder ol lhe lease, require thet 111<, 
payment of any royatties acau,ng to IUCh royahy owner under this lease be made 1n kind The owne1 of the ao,I s DI the Commoasioner of the General 
Land Offie.e s nght to take lta royahy 1n koncl shall not dmin•h or negate tho owner of the ao,1'1 or the Commissioner of the General Land Offa,·s nghll 

or Le11H a obligatiOfll . ...nether upreH or lmpl ed. under this tea .. 

7 NO DEDUCTIONS Lessee agrees that all royahlCI accruing under th• lease (1nctudlng thoH palCI 1n kllld) shal be w,thout <ledudion IOI 
the cost of producing gathering, 11onng aeparaung, ueaung dehydr111ng, comprea11ng. proeftllnQ tr1napon1ng and othe""1se mak,ng the 011. gas and 
other productS hereunder ready IOI Hie or uH Lessee agreea to compute and pay roye~lfll on the gro11 value receJYed 111Cfud1ng any reimbursements 

for aeveranc. taxa1 and produdJOR related coats v 
8 PLANT FUEL ANO RECYCLED GAS No royally 1h1U oo payable on any ga, as may reprni,nt ll'IIS leliie'I p«>pOIIIOf\lle ahar• of any fuel 

used to process gas produced hereunder 1n any proceurng plant Notwrthatand,ng any other prov,1,on of th11 tease. 1nd 1ubtecl to the wrrtten OOll!'MI ol 
the owna1 of the aot, 1nc1 the Comm »ooncr of the Gttnerol Land Off a t ~·- may recyde gas IOI gas lift purpoHI on the lea•ed prem.., OI for 
10J1C110n Into any o,t or gH produe>ng formatton underty,ng the teased prem,sea after tile liquid hydrocarbons contained In the gas hive been removed 
no royaltles ahalf be payabi. on the recycled gas until ,t • produced and sold or used by Lessee In a manner which anbtles the royally owners to • 

0 
L 

royahy under thts lease 

9 ROYALTY PAYME.NTS AND REPORTS All royalt •s not taken ,n kind alulll be paid to the Comms1toner of the General Land Oftice et 

Austin, Texas 1n the folowlng manner 

1 
1 

Payment of royahy on produa,on of oil and gas ahall be u proYlded In the rules Ill fOl1h In the Texas Reg111er Rules currently prOYlde U,al royalty on ol 
11 due end must be received In the General Land Office on or before the 5th day of the second month 1..coeeding the month ol produttoon. end royllty 
on gas II due and muat be received ,n lht> General Land Olfiee on or befOle the I 5th day of l he second month succeed ng the month of produd,on 
accompantad by the aff"ldav t of the owner. manager or othei authorized egent. completed 10 the form and manner preacnbed by the General Land Offia, 
and show,ng the gross amount and d,spos t,on of all o• and gas produc.d and the market value ol the 0,1 and gu. together with a copy ol 11 c1ocumen11 
records or reportl confirming the gron produa,on d1spos1t,on ind merl<et value 1nctud,ng gH mecer read1ng1. pipeline r-pts. gH hne receipts and 
other cheds1 or momo11rlda of emount produced and put ,nto pipelines 11n~1 OI pools and gu ~,... or gu 11or11ge, and any other reports OI r.con:ts 
wt11c:h the Gener•I Land Office may require to venly the groaa product,on, d sposrt,on and market value In all cases the authOl(y of a manager DI agent 
to ad for the Lessee herein must be filed 1n the General land Office Each royalty payment shall be accompamed by a cheek stub, achedule. summary 
or other rem,nance adVICe show,ng by tile antgned General Land Olfiee tease number the amount of royalty be•ng paid on el!Ch t,,ase If Les- paya 
his royahy on OI before thirty (30) daya an.er the royalty payment was due. then Le...,. owes a penalty of 5% on the royalty or $25 00 whichever II 
greater A roya•y payment whidl 11 0\181 thirty (30) daya late ahall eccrue • penalty of 10% ol the royalty due DI $25 00 whlChever • greatar In aeld4,on 
to • penany roy•K•s 1h11t ecc,ue interest at a rate of 17% per ye11, auch interest ""'I begin to accrue when the royalty II IIOOY (60) dllys 0\1811'111 
Affidavds and 1upport1ng documents wtuch are not fJed when due shall incur a penalty III an amount set by the General Land Office adm1111str1t1ve rule 
whtc:h 11 effeatve on th• dale when the aff.oav,ts or supporung document, were due The ~ shell bear •• reaponsib414'f for paying or cauMng 
royan,es to be paod •• prescnbed by the due date provided here•n Payment of the delinquency pen1hy ahal 1n no way operate 10 proh>bot the Slate·, 
right of forfe,,u,e •• provided by 1-nor eel 10 po11pone the dllte on which royalties were ong1nally due The above penalty prov1Ston1 anal not apply in 
cases ol title d11pu1e as to the State's poroon of the royahy or to thel portion of the royalty 1n dispute II to law marl<et value 

0 

10 (A) RE.SERVES, CONTRACTS AND OTHER RECORDS LeUM shall annually fum•h the Commsa,oner of the General Larld Offca 
with 111 best po11 ble -•Nile of o,t and gas reserves underty,ng this l1ue OI allocable to thlS tease and shalt furnish said Comm•1•one< WTth cop es of 
ell contract, under which gas • aold or processed and all aubliequent agreemen11 and amendments to such contrad1 w,th,n thirty (30) d1ys an.er 
enlenng Into or making such contracts agreementJ or amendments Such contrKIS Ind egr_..ents when received by the General Land Offce shal be 
held In confidence by the General Land Offiee unless otherw,ae 1U1honzed by Le•see AU other con111cts end records pertaining to th• produdion 
uansportatlon . .,,. 1nc1 m1r1<e11ng of the oil end gas produced on saod premise,. includ•ng th• bookl arid 1ccounts, rece,pts and d,schaJll(lS of 1n wells 
tankll. pools. melero ind p pehnea sheU el all t,mes bo subject to 1nspedion and ex1m1netion by the Comm .. tonar of the General Land Office the 

Attorney 0....111 tho Govemor or the represen1at1Ve of any of them 

(B) PERMITS, DRILLING RECORDS Wntten notice of alt operat,ons on this ..... ahan be 1ubm1tted 10 1he Comrn•sl>Ofler of the General 
Land Office by Leu ... or operator r,ve (5) days befora spud date. wor!I0111r, re entry temporary abendonment or plug and abandonment of any weM or 
wells Such wnuen notic. to the General Land Offiee shan include copies of Railroad Commuion forms IOI 1ppl,ca1ion to drill Cop1&1 of wel !HIS 
completion 1epons ind pluog,ng report• 1haY be suppllfld to the Gonerel larld Offiee at the tme they are f1,ed with the Texas Railroad Comm,as,on AM 
1pphcat1on1, perm,11 reports OI other filings that re•erence th• lease or any spec,f1c well on the tened p<em1S01 1rld that are 1ubm"lld 10 the Texas 
Railroad Comm.sston or any other g011ernmental agency shill lndude the won! "State· In Iha title Add11ionally ., 1ccordanc. with Railroad Commuton 
rules, eny 1ign1ge on the leased prem- for the purpo~e of ldentily,ng wells tank batteries or other a .. ooated lfflP(ovements to tha land must also 
include the word ' St1te • Lenee ahel supply the General Land Offiai with 1ny records. mem<>1anda accounts reports cuttings 1nd OOlfl DI other 
information relauve to the operation of the above-<lescnbed premises Which may be requested by the Gene11t Land Office, 1n edd,uon 10 thOM here.n 
expressly provided IOI Lessee shaH have en eleclllCII 1nd/or 1ltd>0llcl1V11y survey made on the bore-hole ,act.,., from the baH of the 1uiface caMng to 
the tOCll depth of welt of alt wetlll dnltod on the above desCt•bed premlff and shalt t11nam1t • true oopy of the log ol each survey on Heh well to the 

General Lend Office Within f,ftHn ( t !>) days efler the ma~,ng of said survey 

(C) PENAL TIES Lessee ahall Incur a penalty whenever repons documenta or other mate, .. ,. are nol f,ted in the General Land Olfiee Wheo 
due The penelty tor 1118 r,t,ng •halt be aet by the O.ne1e1 land Offi<A lldm,n orra1,ve rule which IS eHect,ve on the date when the matenals were due In 

the General Land Ofriee 

11 DRY HOLE/CESSATION OF PRODUCTION DURING PRIMARY TERM If. dunng the prmary term hereof 1nc1 poor 10 d,aQ>YOry encl 
production of oil or gas on said tano. Lessee should dnn I dry hole or holes thereon. or If dunng the pr,mary 1eim hereol end etler the d•soowry and 
.au1I prodUd10n of oil or gH from the IIHed prom,, .. such production thereof should ce ... from any cauu. th• tea .. ahal not t11mvnate d on or 
berora the expua11on of llltly (60) days from dal• of cornplet,on of &aid dry holo or ce1sahon of produdion Lessee COIMlllRcel add<uonal dnlling DI 
rewolk1ng operat1on1 thereon. or pays or tenders thl next annual delay rental in the nme manner as p,ovided 10 thos lease H. dunng the 1151 year 01 the 
pnmary term or Wlthln sixty (60) days pnor thereto I dry hole be completed 1rld 1bandoned or the product10n of 011 or gas should ceaM IOI •nv cauH, 
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LftMe I ngllta lhl ,_.,, 10 lull loroe and el'ea ... r.tlO<lt h,rthef opera!ons ueu Ille eJ<Plraljon of Ille prmary term a'ld II leUN has nol l'Kume<I 
p,odUCUQn on paytng (Iv l'llfies II llle e,pi,allOn of lllO primary le,m USSN may marnt- 11\is le8M by CDnlhJClng lld(l(J()ne drlllmg OI r-•Jnv 
Of>"••toons pursuant 10 Par901aph 13, us,ng the e•p•r•t,oi, of u,e pnmary l.wm as the da'• of msut on of produ on under Paragraph 13 Snoulcl Ille mt 
wel 01 any subMquenc -.el dnlled on the •- dftcrl>ed land be complelnd n 1 1111.1 .wi Oii o, gu we v. lhtn ltle p,,r,,ary 11:um tlel80f, l HlH may 
'•II.me~ o1 ~ IIMUII reflla rn !he ,...,,. mo'IIIIII as p,ovtdod herHI on OI t,e!o,e lt'e rsnlll payv,g da' lolo'Ning the e<f)htion ol s,rty (60) 
d1,s from the dale or oomplelion of luCh Shut III Oii 01 gH well and upon !fie r, • io maae auch paymon1. t!lls nc ,11a1 1PSO rw ~ termlnale 1111 "'° 
e•J)llll<>n ol the pl'lmary lenn °' •~Y limo 111e,earte1 • •~ut n oQ Of gH ....,. la loC.tted on II•• tu•aed pr- payments may be m- '"na:on:tence 
wit ..... ahu(.jri l>"f• ' 

12 DRIWNG AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRIMARY TERM If, al the e,pkal,on or 1N1 pr ..... ry lmm ""1lh<!f orl 001 gas 19 bl. 
p,odllt«l on Nid lond 1.14 L N • lhe<l engeged In drill,ng 01 reworl<1f111 opo,1•,001 t"8reon IM 19 shall 1cmatn In f;)f'fA so long 11 ope,•t,ons "' 
Slid 01 '°' drilling"' '-'· iu,g of any 000.:i<lnal well .,, plOIOCUted In good l•m e.,c, on"'°'" a man- "'1thoul l'>lefrul*)ne IOl.ung"" re 
lhl~ ohty 60) days dunno 1ny o,,. auch ope,al..,..., e.,c, 111,,.,y result on t!le p,oductron cl oil end/OI oa to long lherea~e< ,, ol alld/cw gas is l)ll)dul 
on pay,ng q1, nt~ from uid land 01 payment of shut In ol or gu 'Ml~ roy11toes °' oompensa!o,y ,oy1 • mllde as provided in lhia lene 

13 CESSATION, DRILLING, ANO R~KIN<l H a the -.prat,on of 11>e pnrnary tetm. ~ of ol o, gas l:,m the loased 
pram, ' .,. one. oblained lhoulcl CUM! '""" ....,, c:aUII llMS .... ahaff nol llrmll\llre " LK- cx,mn,,nc. llddl!Ot8I drfling OI ••*01• g 
ope,atM .,. thon sixty (001 days 11\et suc:11 cnaatlon and thra leas. 1-~al remu1 In IUll lo,ce 1nd effect to, so long II such ope1a11ons oon!illue in g<1 .d 
faith and .n 11,-o,xn,a I manne, "'ll'roul J\ll)(!OM tota'mg more tr: n lbr:ly 1601 Cl.p W aucti orang Of ,_ill~ opeta1Jonl , .... ., the prod..ct 
or Git or o• tile ie- alld ,_, 111 lull fl)ICC! a!ICI .neo tot .., tong •• Oi or vu • f)('Odul;ed from 1t1e 1euec1 ~ ., paJWIII ~ 01 Pit"" 
of llhuHn o I o, v• wet royart.,. or payment of QOmfM!IIUtory royatbl!s • m- .. prov>ded her- o, •• f)NW10ecl by ..,..., II the drlhlg °' ,-,nung 
OI* ·- ...... '"lM ~Ion o!. .. • dry hole tti ··~ .. '1 r,c,I tcmwnate ,f the lRIH commcn<AS adcl4'onlll drlll,ng OI ,-m,'"11 
°""'l'MS -..rll\ln s,,ty (60) da)" a Ille compiellOn ol lhe wel as a dry hOle 11\d this leJIM a!lal remaW1 r, el!ecl so long as l- - O'.Dng >1 

r~w,tlung operat Ol1I "g-i laoltl 11\d In 1 .,.?tlunl • ma,vier wot!loul 11\tatruptlDffl l<U Ing mora lhan lllly (00) dlyl lessee aha g.,.. ...ir.on not 
lO lhe Genere Lena Ol!u wlhln ll\lrty (301 days ol any c.a1tt,on ol p,oduct-

14 SHUT-IN ROYAL TICS Fo, purposes of tha paragraph 'Mii" muns any wet that has been MSigned I wd numbel by the Slala llQOIIC)' 

havtng ,u,lldrdon o,,er the ptoductton ol Oil and gaa W at any tme after the t•pttDLIOft of the p,ma,y ll!rm ol a lene that, ut:i\j llhul tn was being 
maon11111ed in IOtce Ind e!led, a capi,~ of prodllClll(I oil or gas ., ptyong quan• II locat.O Oii I luH<.I prern!sol but ol o, g .. • no1 being 
produt4CI 10< lllc:fl of lu!!alMa prodUd10n lacll4,ea o, tao, of I IUll•bll mMlel ltlen L ..... may p11y as 1 ~ in oil o, QM n,y-.ay an 8fflOUf'C equal lo 
double at,e annual rental provided In 11,e luse bul nae - 1"8n $1 200 1 yea, for aadt Ml capable or pror:luCing oil o, gas In Plying • 
Paragreph 3 o! th.a luM clOM no1 ,peaty I ddly ra'llal IITIOOl 1 thefl IOI U-e l)IA'l)Oies ol tha par19111)h the delay rental amount 11111 be - dollaor 
ISi 001 per 1cr1 To be efl«tn,e aadl llltttal ,~.., Oii 01 gn roya:ty mull be paid on 01 be~• 11) the e,p1r11on of u... pmiary 1om1 12) eo dap • 
lilt,_ CHMl lO p,oouce CMI OI gas from IN leewd premises o, (3) 00 CMlyl •!let L-~ • Otlllng o, ,.,.. "'II operaUOII In ltcOICMlflC 

w,u, tt,e .... prov11,ona .. -., d~•• • latut 6..c;h payment shat be made o,,. haW c 1121 to lhe Commiuione< ol the Ge-•t Land O!l'u and -
haW {112) to U... - ol t!>e IOlf II the 11>1.•.., of o, gaa roy111 la pul ,.,. leas. shaR be conulered to be I ptodudng aM and Ille payment s/111 
1'1 nd the llfflt ol lhe 1e- ,~ 1 penod ol 0118 'felt from lhe end of the pm,ary lefm Cf tfOm u,e Int O.y of the ..-in ~ ,.,. mon:11 Inv.• 
pro0uc1ron CNIOd and I~)!! Iha ~ r,o 1UUble p,odUC!lon I H or sUllatll9 ma-.et fDI lhe Oii Cf gas .,.,,ts l- may e't!and lt'8 tor tr 
mora lUCCIW\le per10C11 Of one (1) year by paying the wn,e ...-nt e~h yoar on o, befote tt,o e,pirot,on ol Hth sh1,1,n ~ 

15 COMPENSATORY ROYAL TIES If during lhe penod the laaM ii klOC In e«.ct by pa~nl ol lM Shut-in ol o, ~ royally ol o, ga, a 
sold and de""11<td In PIY•IIO quanb1res from 1 .,. located wdhlll - thouland 11 000) lret ol tl'le · tteel ~ and compla'.MI on ltte un>e ptoduang 
re&rr.oll OI IO any CIIM In wt\lCh dra,nage II occumng lhe nghl IO cont,nue to mau,tain the ie- by pey no U... ahut,rn orf or gas royally tlll I coase but 
l!lt IIIH s/141 ranwn el'ec!NI tor tile remainder ol tlle .,.ar for ~ Ille royally 111, been paid The l-may ma n111n U... leaM lo, ,,,.,, more 
11100BUM1 ~ara 11y ~ P"Y"lnv c.ompen .. tory roy-.r.y at t"" royatty ,.,. pro¥illed on lhe leaM d IN man.at velue ol prodlldlon from ll>e caus..g 
Ille dr1,nege o, ~ la compte~ 111 lhe 1181!111 prod..c,ng reurvoor and ... ~hon 0111 thousand fl ,0001 r..t cl t'>I loastd pr-. TN! OOffll)flruto,y 
royally• to be p11d monthty, one ~•If (1121 to u .. Convrnsslonet of the Generlll Lind O!llce and one ha~ (112) to tile o- of the loll beginrung on 01 

be!OII Ille last day Ol Ille montt'I follo,,,ing the mo, ti\ In w!IIOI U... Oil Of 11• 11 produclld f'Dffl the -E Cllusing the cltH\IQI Of l ... t IS ~·Jld In the 
aarre produang re"8nror a,ld located Wll~ none thOuland (1 000) feet of 1"8 leaM!d prem!IM II the c:ompenu(Ory royatt1pad., •~Y 1141\0f\tll ponoO 
• en amount leu tt,an tt,e 1nnuat shut In oil°' gH roya•y. l- a/Ian pay an amount eq"81 to ttie od!eitnat w lhln thirty (301 day, hom lhe and ol the 
12-month penod Compe,, to,y ro11~ pe,mcnts .,lllcil .,, nol lrnely paid wt 1ccn,1 pena~y 111111 nt In aca,rdlnoa ..,.Jt P1rag<Al)II I cl lhis 

esa None ol llleM provisions 11, ,,....,. l- ol ltie obllgatron ol rusonable Clevelopnent no, ll'lll oblg111on to d~ ol'IHI u ~ in 
Texas N11ural Rnources Code f>2 173, _., at lNI de11rm.-."1on or ltte c--. and .. ,, tr.e Commiu-• _.,.,, llf'P'OV• lhe paymer,t 
of r::omp,,naat. "I royaltlM oen u\ofy the oblig11""' 10 drill olfoa1 -

18 RETAINED ACREAGE NOl-..ilh6tanclong 1ny provislon or'"" leHa 10 the contrary, a!lm a ""II produc.lng or Clll)ablc of producing DI Ot 

gas has been ~etod on the lll1aed Pf9ffl- LeuN ahaU ••erase ll>e d<!lgenc.o of • rea~bly ptlldent opa,110, tn 01.n.ng ,u,;11 ltdOlbonll .,,., or 
welll may DI 111 ,.,,,, _...., fo, Ille - Oe,olopmenl ol the leaMICI pr......,. and in ma,t,eUng U... proc!uclion theraon 

(A l VERTICAL In the event thtt lo1M 11 1n lo,~ and effect two (21 y.a'W arte< the errpll"ltion o.•, ol lht prwnary or eirtllftdecl """ • Ill• 11-
i.rm.nata n to •• or lM INstd P,erTIUI EXCl PT ( t I 40 ac:rea IUITDUndlllg Hth ol well capable or p,Oduang In pa)'lng quanl , ... Ind 320 ICIH 
SUfTDIJOCI ng el<JI gu Cllpal>19 ol p!Od\JCillg "'paying qua,~• (lneludong • s!lul..,. olf 01 gn - H pro\ll<jecl., Parag,ai,11 1~ hereof) o, a....,, 
upon *'..ch L- • 11 .. n er,gayed Ir, con,.......,. clrolllng °' ,_.,...Ing -••ion• °' (21 lhe nurnbo< ol ,eras O'dudtd rn • producmg PoOled un4 
p11t1uan110 T•••• Nalu<al R._...,., Code !'>11S1 ~, ls.I or (3) such greatttr or r..s- number ol ac:res at may then be 1t10cattd for JWoduct,on 
l)\lrposll ID I proration Un.4 for Hc:11 auch P,odUCl"II .... under llMI MN and ltQIIIIIIOf\1 ol 1118 Rallloed Commas,on ol r .... Of any ·­
egency o, Olher gow,nmental aathOl,y hl'illl(I )umd,ct,on II 11 any lime ~ ... ll>e ell d1to of tile part11I IOlfflrnlUOn prov.ions hefeof lhe 
appt cable llelcl ru,e1 ere r::hlnged or tile - or ..... n. loC.ttecl ,,,.,,on 1,e ,.._.1 .. 1 'IOd so that leM acreage • tr,a,eaf\er 1noc..te0 10 Nd wel or ...., .. tor 
p,od..cton - th• 1e111 ahatt the<eupor, '•""""''• 11 10 ,~ acreage not ttwreaftor 1lloca'lld lo aad .,.<!I 01 well lo, p1odud,on purposes 
N<>rv.ilhstand,ng lht leffl\ll\llt,on ol lh.s leau as to a pott,on ol tM la/Ids cove1td he:utiy LHIH ahtl ne11ertllelels contlflue to have u .. nght ol ongrna 
10 and egress from lht lands 1tll SUl>Jecl to th• IC••• '°' 111 purposu dcKrlbed 1n f'arag .. ph t t,e,eof logr, '>er "'Ith ••-rus 1nd nghtH>• .,., to, 
1,1,1 ng ro1<11 ••ttl•ng p,pe1.,., ana Oilier '"'""II lacil,tlff on, ove, and ac,oe1 atl 1,,1 land• clNcrtbld in Pare,ireph 1 hereol ('lhe r~ta•ned bnd1·1 lor 
acceao to ,na t,om th• ,.,,..- la<ld1 and lo, 1he galherlng o, tran,p()ttllon o! oll 011 ind Olhar m.nerel1 produt:<ld from tilt' retained lands 
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(B) HORIZONTAL In Ille ....,,ic tNs IHH IS ,n force l!'ICI el'!ect ... 0 (1) ytllll .,., tl>e -tJOn <Mlle c:f tt• p,m1ry 0, tll!enoed lefffl « l!la 
1u,v,01 ttnnonate as to eu clep1h1 below too,...,, bllo..., tM t<,11' depl~ driled (h<l-~or •oeepe, dOCl~1,, Hell «.'l!d on acre1191 rr~<NCI on 
P•,ag~ UI (A) lbove, u..ies. on o, l)81o,e two (2) V'tlll 1fl.., ltt• pnmary OI ewtenJed IClffll Leuee PIIYI a, amount equ,I to Of'e.N1 (112) cf I~ 
bonut ono ally paid 11 considf'•a\Jotl for lhll lease (oa specif~ on page , t,erll(,f) tt IUC!l amount,. pilld t111S Iha bl In torco 1'1d el'OCI as 1o 
fllCh deeper Oep1n1 and aard term n111on lll1P bl de•ayed tor an ldd tonal pe'IOd ot ""° 12) yea-. 1!'1d 10 tong llll•Hfler IS oil 01 ga1 II proctuc.c1 on 
PIIY"'II qu1~t,:,e1 lrom a ell clelper d1ptt\1 c;ove,eci by !his •••" 

(C) IDENTIFICATION AND FILING The 1urface acreage rtlll/lld Ntreullder II to Hell .... ~ 1hal, 11 nearly II p,acta~ DI on I~ tom,, I a 
lqu.111 W th IN well loca!ld "1 U'II nlPI thlrllOf OI IUCII Ol~r lhape II IT'IY bl 11)1)10..ed by , ... Commtaaloner ol tM Oe~l<II Land Olllce W !hon 
tl\rny (30) days I~ r l)IIM .. I te""INtoOn of tl'lll lHII IS p,ovlded llefern LIUM 1h1D l•KUII Ind record a 1-.11 Of 11,0IHI conll N11g I U'JllatJ ,ry 

Ii d11cnp1.in ol Uw ICl1NIQI and/or d~pthl llOI re<JI~ hereunder The record<td rtlet•• o, 1 cen fed CO!>Y or - 1h1I bl i1ec1 ,n lhl Ge 
Lind Office 1ocorn1>1~t<ld by the f,l,ng lee P,NCtlbld by lhl General Lllld Offic.e rull1 111 effect on the dale the release II hied II Lenee 11111 or relustt 
to 1,ecu11 1nd reconl auell re IHI 0< rala1qs W1't1Jn nrnety (90) d1ys 1~11 bllnO raquttted to do ao by tie Oen1111 Lind Office t~n rhe 
Comm,q oner It hoa loll d acreuon IT'ay Cle1,gn111 by wr,tten 1nstn.mon1 troe a,:,11g1 IM!of ~~• to be re 1"41d ~••eundor and record auth 
Instrument at LIN"I a u111n11 n 11,1 counly or countre1 where the 18111 II locilted 1fld 10 the off,011 records of Iha Ge"•ral Lind Of!•'9 and 1uch 
a11111na• on lhl bl bood<>g Upotl LHMI lo, 11 putp()KI 

17, OFFSET WEU.S Ne~her the bonus delay rentala no, roya t II pard, oi to be patd under 111,s ene aha re'°"' t Hsee of his obllgatJo 
to proted tilt ot '"° gn under tlll al>0\11~ lllld from bl ng dr1if1Cld l 1 1. ~· recolv-, °' ot"er •nt 1n control c• the ••Md 
p,- ,nan d•ol es ma"y ~ as the IK11 may 1,-1r1y 1rid •"-• uae app<c,prllte l'flOIM and drl to I delll'I necesu,ry to p,e,,eot undue dra,:iao1 f 
o4 end g11 from the leolld pramise. In add<lion Ito• 1ndl0< gas 1houlct bl prodl.lCM 1n c:onvnerc.111 q1.1anlthes w!th n 1 000 fuel al the tea!ICCI prem -
o, ill any c:eM wt>ere 1he lalted ~!114es • being drained by produdlon of oil o, g11 tlll LaUH IUl>lessee , l\'01 or ot'llr a;ent In controt ol the 
lloned p,emus &h8111t1 good lailh begc111111 drltling (A 1 ,.... or wtih upon 1111 lined~ w41.'lll'I 1()0 da)'I •~er Ille o,ao,tno - or - o, • 
wel or welt CIOIT'pleted.,, Ihm t ,000 reel ol the leased J>f9ffl'SI• 11111 produclng 1n ca,m,en:,at qutnti1,e1 and at>a p,OUQ1'1 ,uc,, dlilllng Mild !igence 
F1,tur, io urlsfy !hi 1111uiory o.'!wl otrg1tlon m1y aubilcl thll lo111 and the - cf 11>1 ooir1 egency ngMa to~ "'' Only upon the Cle'efflltn8bon 
of tllO CommiastOIIClf of 11-1 Ge!leral La'ld OlflCII a'ld .,,.;:,, Plis ..-t:en al)C)fOV81 may the paymetl ol COftll)ellSat~ royally llftder ~ 1111~ 
parametera ut,sly 1111 obligation to drrl an ol'set weU or welt reqlltl9d unoer tll• paraQfll>h 

11 FORCI! MAJEURE II 1"6 1 gOOd 11 Ill 1!!0fl Luue is p,e,i,entl!d lrtwn comv,o,g "°""' 1ny e.q,,111 0t mi,lred cowr.11!1 ol 1111S leaw 
lrom oon<IUCt ng dnlling Olll<ll""'I on the 1811~ prem•11 er lrom p,oduang olt or gas Imm I leased prwnlYS by reason ol war l1lbe ,on. 11011 
atrlo11 11<11 ol God or 1ny va~ ordet, rule o, reg I on cl gowrnmenl IUlhoriy then w!llle so prlVCf'.led Lessee I oblcgltlon to comply WCll such 
co-.enent Iha bl n ,i,endld Ind LessN ahall nee bl blc lot ~ '°' ~ re to ggrnp1y w!L'I 1uc:t, aivenar ts .oo I one11y lhil 18111 .,,, bl 
tilltnded .. hilt lflMI • prtventlld by ar,y ·~ QUII Imm condUd ng dnlling Ind '9W9l1(lng OPlflt<Ona Ot lrom produdng ol 0, gll ,,_ the leased 
Pf- H-,, nolh"'Q In,,.,. peragraph 11111 ~nd thl 1111y,,1ent of detev re"llts In Ofdcr to IT'.a.nta., 1!111 le111 in e!f.u c:umg the p,mary t~m, 
In IN a- ol lUCh dtl!lng o, r-ort, w,o -•• one or produCI on ol olf or g I 

11 WARRANTY CLAUSE. U..-olllll..._~-IO~l-~ ...... 11'- ll!l>IOW•lC!I Oflheaollcle'1JII 
111 p,ymenll ct...O on tte IIIIMd ptemMs tne~ LI- m1y tedeem 1111 ng!U ol ltlc ---.et ol t!>e aoil on !tie IN-P'- by paying 1ny ~ 
11,11 °' other IIIM on the teaoed pre"""" If L...- IT'.a•11 paymeall on blhalt of IM cwne• ol lhl aod under tlu p.o~p/1 LIIIIHI IT'.al' ,aco. r t1'le 
coot DI..,..._• paymeota from Ille rental and roy11 .. , d II the -...,,er of the aol 

20 (A) PROPORTIONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE ti Ifie owner ol tlll lOtl owns teu lhln 11'1 1nta1 undvrled surf..:. 11wte tn tllO a1>0Ye 
dewtbecl lend whither or not Lea111 • lste•••t • •i · 'MOC! her101. t~•n tl>I ro111NoH 1!'1d re"'" ,..,..., p,CMOOd to bl p1id 10 tile owner cl 1111 IOII anll 
bl paod to twn In tt,1 p<Op<O<ltJn wt,lcl, h• w,•e-t bit to toe 1n!ff ~nd/1,oded 1udace Ht.lit a'1d the roy1'1.11 and rental hefe,n prO\l<led to be paid to 
the Comm<aalonlr of the General Land Office of the S tate of Teds shlll be ... iJ• p,opo,110t11·ery ..ouced However bl'Qr9 Leuee lld!\Als t~e 
royalty or tlfltll due to the Commissionor of the General Land Office Lenee o, h11 1uthonud representatl'II mw aubm~ to tlll CommlSI °""' of u,e 
Oerer1 Land Offa I Wfltlll\ atatement whien 1•plaln1 tM dcacre1>1ncy bl-n the w,•n, .. t pu,po!\edty lea- under tnil leaM and !he at t"al on• r"t 
owned by the owner or tllO 1011 Thi CommtHlo!M!r of 1111 Ge11e11l Larid 011\ce •ha" bl 1)41rd the value ol I~• .,.'IOle p,odU{<Jon atloca • IO ll'y unorvded 
1oie,e1t nOI COY1rld by• 11111 1111 the proponocn111 dlvtlcpmtnt Ind productr0n coat aooc.t>te to •~ch unde.,rded lnte•111 However In no l\'ent •~•" 
the Commisa,oner o! tile Gene<al Lind Office receNe u a roy11ty on the grou p,odur:tlOn tllocable to thl ulld,viek>d 1111111111 not IIIHed '"1mOUnt teu 
than the ~•lue of one-a xteeNh (111&) of IUCh gro.1 p,odudocn 

(8) REDUCTION OF PAYMCNTS If our ng 11>1 pm,1ry term a port,on cf lhe lafld cover~ by lh• laaH • IIICluC'.0 *ithon lhl bovndar•a 
or a pooled """ that has been aP1>1oved by th<t Scnool Lind Bolrd ind tlll - cf the IOI In IICQ)tdance wot/I Nal.lfl Resou•ces Coc!e Sedlons 
52 1 S 1 -52 1 '>4 or ~ 11 any tme aller the exp r1tron of the pnm11Y term or thl 111ended wm. 11\ill lalll cov•11 1 IOIHt number er ean tNon tne rota 
amourtl dHetlbed herllll' Plfl'lnll thal 1r1 !T'ade on a per ac:r1 bis• hereunder aha! bl reduced accordong to the """'be' ol aete1 l)O()ted , t't!laled 
111'1tlfldlnld, or O\nlrwoae _.., IO thal payn,e,,i. d<tllllffiinld on a Pl' 101 l>IMI unde< t'MI te.- of t"" 11111 dllling 1"41 pnrnary ll'nn lha1 bl 
ce1tu11•1d l>llld upon the number of acre• out- the bov'ldtr'" cl a poolod uM Cl d •~er the 1 , poration of the pnmary term !he number ol lCl'IS 
actu1'fy rl'I Md and ~Id bl' tl\.- MIN 

21 USI! OF WATER. Lenee 1111 hl•l lhe nght to UM wa:., produt~ on oald lllld ,._....,., IOI -ri,tons under 11\es lllM l«.P' Wll'"' 
from Wiii tan ... of tt\l - o• the IOI! pro-. - L- at>•• not ,u PO(able Wltll< OI .... t tu tab• lo, todt 01 wno1~!1n purpC)See 

lo, w11e<f! -·· -"'• w • "" !hi p.-,o, oo,,sent o! the - cl the IOI 

22 AUTHORIZED DAMAGCS lusee a1>a Pllt tllO -r ot the •oil for damagea Clulld by u Ol)Cl<ltionl to on pe<M>nl' ~ 

1..-pro-vtmen!I ... ,too< a~ crepe on UCI la!'ICI 

23 PIPELINE DEPTH. Wilen IIQUOSled by the - o! the IOil, Ltuff ,na• bury la p,pe,,;nes bclOw plow deptn 

2~ WELL LOCATION LIMIT. NQ -4 shat bl d illed nel'll' !118" two hundf9d (200) foet lo 1ny - 01 blrn now on uld pt--I 

11'1 *ll!te" -'""' c,t the - ot t~• 10tl 
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25 POLLUTION In deve'°l)tng thd •re• LeHM at,11 u .. the 11,ghetl degree ol cere •lld • • proper .. fegu1rda to prev.tnt poltUl04' Wthout 
lomd,ng lhl foiegolng poll\ltlon of coul1I wet11nds. n1lu11I w1terw1ys ,..,,.rs ind ,mpounded Wlllr 1h1U be preven•ed by the UH of conllrnment 
11011111 sufficient to prevent 1pdl1ge. seec>aoe or ground water contam natoon In lhe event of poilubon. Lestl!e 1h111 use a n means 11 ts disposal to 
recapture an escaped hydrocart>ona or other poDutant Ind 1h11l be respon, ble for 1u d11111ge to publ c 1nd private proper\Jel Le&aff 111au bulld 1nd 
m11nta n fence, eround Ill 11u,11. aump, 1nd dra,nage p,ts 1nd tank banares ao aa to protect I vestock 1ga111st Iola d11m9ge or f11U'Y 1nd upon 
compleeoon or abandonment ol 1ny -• o, -11a 1.as ... a11111 1111 end love! ell alu&II p ts end eel 1rs end oomplelely cle1n up t/ie driting a ta or e n <\lbbtlh 
tha..on Laasee ahal whole condudong operahona on the aHed prarrtHS kMP Hod prema• ,,.. ol •• rubbtlh , cena botti01 paper cupa 0< g1rblg1 
1nd upon c:ompleto0n of operat.ona 1h1I reatora the aurfaoa of thl land to H near ka ooo nal condo•,on 1nd contours .. a P<ld bla Tee~• 111d 
equipment w, I be kftpt p11nted Ind pre,entable 

21 REMOVAL Or EQUIPMENT. Suo,e<J 10 lffl,t11.on1 ,n th,a per1g111ph LIHM 1h1fl II...,.. the nght to rem0"'9 mlldlonery Ind "1ur• plaMd 
by Leslff on Iha Hied prem- Including the nght to draw ind remove cuong, w thon one hund'11d lwllnly (120) d1yt ,ft.,, the •• toon or I a 
termo111t,on ol th I lease uni..u the owner of tnc ao,I g11nr1 Lellff 1n exten1o0n ol thls 120-day penod H01111ver, LHHt may nol remoYII ce11ng from 
1ny v.el ceplble of prOducmg Ot11nd gas In p1y1ng ql,1n1,toe1 Acld~,on111y Ltsae1 m1y not dr1w end rer,,ove ce11ng unll 11\er tMty (30) daye wntl"-" 
notooa to the Commouooner of the Genarwl Lind Ollu 111d to the owner ol the 10,I The owner ol thl aoll aha, bocorM the - ol any m1t1,.nery 
fixtu,11 0< ces,ng which 11• not ("'*Y removed by Lessee under the te,,,,. of th11 par1gr1ph 

27 (A) ASSIGNMENTS Under Ille cond lOI\I conla ned In llu paragr1pll and P1ragraph 29 of th11 tea11 the ngnts Ind Hlll!81 of e,trier 
p1rty to th I lean m1y be 1uogroe<I, Ill whole O< 111 part, and the prov11oona ol th,. lelM 11111 elllend to Ind be t,,nd ng upon theN' hen deV1Sffl , leg• 
rept11Mntet-• ouccaMono aod Ha,gn1 Howewr, • char,ge or dovteoon In ownership ol tt>e lend rent1le Of royoN•• not anle,ge the obligat on, ,( 
Lessee dmon,ah the nghts pm,llegea 1nd eslllet of LHtff ompaor the effect 11eneu of 1ny payment mlde by L•1ee 0< ,mpa r thl eflect-. of 1ny 
Id performed by LetJN And no change or d v,1o0n n OWfllrah,p of Ille land. rent.ta. 0< roy11t,.. •~•Ob nd LesSff fo, 1ny pufl>OM unt• tl'ldty (30) dlyt 
altar tne owner of the aoll (or h11 he.,. devoMel. 1eg11 repn,senllltovea 0< 1u9n1) lum11ht1 the Lessee w th 111 f1uoiy Wf nen ewltnce of the Change 
In ow,,ershtp lndudong the ooo f\11 ,ec;orded munmeni. of bl .. (Of • certofied copy of auc:11 ong.,.I) wnon tile c,wnc,rahop ch1nged beCIIJII of I 
c:onvey1nce A l(;fll o, pa~•' asa,gM1en1 ol thll ... ,. 11111 to the 1rt1n1 ol the lnterlll 11&,glled. reilove ond ditdl1,ge LHlff ol 14 aut,aeq..ent 
obl,gat,on1 under lhll lHH If th,e le11111 1ss,gned 111 Its enl rely H to only part of the 1r:tNge the nght end oPtion to pay rtntllll 11111 be 1;,portooned 
IS between the several ownera retably 1ccordong to lht 1111 ol each. Ind fa ture by OIII Ot mc,re a( tllam 10 PIY h• snare of tile renllll 1'11 no1 1lfte1 
1h•1 lease on t~e part of the lllnd upon wheh pro 1111 rent• 111 time,Y pacl or tendered hawever, 11 !ht nslgnor 0< u~9nee dou not r1t I cert' Id 
copy of aueh Htog'lfflelll ,n ,,,. 0.Mral Lind Olfa before the ne•t rent1I pay"'Q date tee en'Jte leew 11>1 I tann1n1te fo, t1tl\ne to pay tne ento,w r111t, 
due u~ P1reg11ph 3 E,ery asa,gnff 1h1d succeed to 1n ng>•a 1nd be aullfld 10 ,q obf,g1toon1 lilbtLt ee 1nd pana•t ea OW<od to the Stale by the 
00011111 leaset 0t 1ny prior IHIQllff of the "'•~• including 1ny hab lo1 •• to tht Stall fo, unpacl roya•es 

(8) ASSIGNMENT U MITA TION NOIW!!l•allllldong •~Y pro,,,...,., In Pa.-.grapll 27(1) d the °""'•' ol tMt ao4I 1cquoros the lea11 n - c• on 
part by •••,grvnant w t~out the P<IOf w,,"en 1pp,o,,1I of lhfl Comm,ssoone, of the General Lind Off.cm thos INM • void II of the tme of ats,grwnent • J 
the egenc;y PQWf'{ of the ow,,er m1y be lorferted by the Cornrncuontr An n1ognmen1 wit be treated II of t -e mede to the owner of the toil f !lie 

nsrgnee II 
(1) • nom 111'11 of the ow•1tr ol the 10 • 
(1) 1 corporauon 0< aublod •ry 1n wtM<:11 lhe O..'llr of thl IOI II • pnnopal atocllllotder 0< ii an emoloyff cl 1UC1> 1 corporll on 0< 1uoeid11ry 
(3) 1 pertnershop o11 .. 1uc:11 the owner of the aoif 11 • partnor o, 11 1n emoloyff of such • partnerahop. 
t•l I pMCJl)lll llocl<holder or emp1e>yee or the CO<J)O(llon w!IICll ii the ow111r of the aool 
(5) 1 p,rtnet' or errployee lfl I p,rtneratup whoc:h II the owner of the soot 
(8) 1 f'oduellry 10< the owner of the so I lndud ng but nol llmoted to• gu1ro11n, tnlltff e111C11t0t ldmlnlltrwtor, receiver 0< c:onHrntor tor u, 
owner ol the loll. ot 
(7) • family ~r of the owner of the aol Of rellted to the owner of the IOI by m10'ftagt blOOd Ol ldoPloon 

21 RELEASES Under the cond !10na conll ned ,n lhll paragr1ph Ind Paragr1pll 29. Les!~ ffllY It 1ny tme '"'°'le and de ,er to ll"e 
a....ner of the IOtl 1nd pllCI of reconl • re e111 or re!e1111 coverong 1ny port<O<I O< p0<1,on1 ol lhe - prem- 11\0 tnereby surrenc,er thtl 1&a11 M 
to auc:11 port on 0< ponlons, eod be releved or 1ft aubMquent obl,gation11110 1ceage aumtndered If 1ny part or 11111 leaM • properly ..,,,.ndefed Ille 
dlley rwntal due under lh• ,., .. ah•~ be reduced by the propott,on !hit the aurrandered aaa,ge be1ra to t,.. IC191Qe v,t,,ch ,. .. covered by !~II ~ .. ~ 
mmed11tety pno, to such surrender. h0we11er. 1uch re .. n, will no( 11he111 lnsee of any labc:l'!M w!uch m1y hive 1oc:rued uncle, 11111 lellse pnor to Ille 

surrender of 1uc:h 1c;,e1ge 

2t FILING OF ASSIGNMENTS ANO RELEASES. If en 0< any pin of th1111!11111 aN,gned or rele11ed auc:h au,grwrent Of re e111 mut be 
recotded in thl county wt1t,w the land ,s s•luated end the r1COlded 1nstrum11nt 0t I copy of the rec:otlled iristrt.ment Cllf14ied by the County cie.-. of the 
c:cunty In wlloeh !NI natrument II reconled must be fllld III Ille Gener11 Lind O!f,oa Wllhlfl 90 ~YI of the latt tYecut,on dlle ICCQ(l'lplnied by the 
l)fescnbed fi rng IN If any auc:h 1N1gmient II not 10 flied the ng~ll acqu red undet tP!il 1e, .. 1hal be aubjld to torle 'U<I It the oplJon of the 

Comm_., ot the General Lelld Offloa 

30 DISCLOSURE CLAUSE. Al prov!IIOIII penu11ng to the le1M of 1111 1bove-delcnblld llod 111111 been induded lfl ll•a nstrument 
lnducMg the allltement of 1hl true consodeRtlon to oe p1c1 lor the executoon ot th , lelM 1nd t~ nghlJ 1nd dutoes of thl partJea Any coll'•'• 
agreementl conc:em,ng the ~topment of oot aod 911 lrom tlll •Hied P""""" whlell 111 noc cont.a•ned In tll!s 11111 renc11r th11 ..... on,alld 

31 FIDUCIARY DUTY. Thi owner ol the aoil owe• t~e S111•e a fodlldlry duly 111d mull fully disdoaa any fac:!s 1l!ectong tile State I lnto'lll lfl 
the teased Pfetn!MIS When t)le 11tereS1J of the OW1\el of the soil conftld ""tit t110se of the State, tne owner of the so• 11 Obllgl1ecl to put t111 SUtt s 

111ternts before ~" pe,.ona• 1111creats 

32 FORFEIT\JRE. It L11..,1 ahll lid 0< refuse to mike the payment of 1ny aum w.thon thllty daye 11'.er ii becomet ck,8 or 1 LetSH Ot 1n 
1utho11.zed agent should k~'Y mall• 1ny false ra•um 0< 11:se report conceming proo\JQJOII o, c ng or d LeuH 1'11 11 0< rtfAII to c1r• 1ny 
oftael we3 0t wet s tn good 11th ., required by law 1nd the rules 1nd regulltoons edop•lld by the Comm .. - of tlll Gener1l Lind OfflOI 0< ti LealN 
a'-ld tel to r,,e repons 1n the manner requwecl by .... Of fa 10 comply .,ii/I ru II and eagulaloons promutg tecl by tne O.nerwt Lind Ol!lcl the School 
Lind BOlrd or the R1,,roed eo,nm,..,o,,, Of • LM ... lhould reh,11 lMI proc,er aulhcdy ICCINI to Ille record• pe~ltllflg to operll\onl Ot d LUHI 01 
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ao auth011Zed agent ahould knowingly ta, or ,.,., .. to g,va COtreci 1n•oima1on lo ltle l)(Ol)er 1utnorlly o, knc>,wig y ta o, 111111e lo furn11h 1~, Gcr-tfl 
Lal'ld Offa I corred log of any o, d Le"" &ha knowingly viOll!I any ol U,a m11enat prCl'l'SIOns of thia lea\e o, t 1,. ~IM II HllgMCI 1...i u... 
111,gnmenl 11 not r, ed 1n 11>1 General Lalld Office as raqu red by law 1111 r,gtill a::qu r.o unde! thll teaM 1011 be •lllll'CI 10 f<>~•"'• by tt,a 
eomn.aor,er IIICI ,... 11lal fl)ff Mnla "'1111n 1ulficie,,1ty 1"""9CI of t~• IW. .. '1ich 1u1hori,1 • fo·fe tu•• and wt>an lorlt! ed Iha a•H 1tw1 1;1,n be 
lut,jecl IO IMM uncle< the lenM cf the PK~nl Act H~ IICl'ltflg 1,e,.., I be COllll!1ued IS -.11 •'1111 I'• IUIDMaUC lfflnlnat.on of t~• 
..... by oP1!111JOn cl law o, by re ,on ol •"Y 1i,eaal Lmuton 1ns11g tiereunoer Fon ,..,cs may be r.et asd9 Ind 11v1 au and• rig!U 111ete.ndef 
ram111ted befo,a 1111 nghll of a,O!her n1~r11- uoon sat~tactory ••dera 10 tilt Cor.,m,uioner ol lllt Genera Land Off • ol Mure ~nee .. th 
tt,a prov,sl0fl1 of the lilw Ind of lh• ... ,. a'ld tt,e rute. and 'IO"'"'°'" that may be adopted relat,ve h<!t•ro 

33 LIEN In aOCOIClll"lta With r. ... Nal11ral R .. ou~, Coo• 52 136 Ille s,, ... Illa na..e I fira! !I UPOfl •• 01 Ind g11 p,Odl,c.ecl from the 
area ccvered by 11111 Ilise to ICQJII pay,r!nt ol al u'll)ald royalty and c:her sums (II moftey 11111 may become ouc unc:ter tnie tease By ~lflCle ~ 
tills , Ltslet llflOIS 1111 St,•o in ~i:ior, to tho lio:I prov1'ffld by Te•H Natu,11 R- CoCle ~2 1:,0 and a,,y Oilier applicable 1WU!oly lier, 

••pras con11aaual I en on and NCUMy Int,._, In aft IUMCI '""""•ts 1n and a,11acted from !he le1Md _., • p,ocead1 .,hoelt r,,ay acuue I 
Lauee from the saie of auc/1 le....s ,,..,..., .... •,cuhe( wen ~eds.,.. held by LHIN or by• rd party and aft frtu,• on and ~ments to t1' 
IHled p,..,,. .. used n cono~ ""th Iha producr on o, proc:eH,ng ol IYCh •ated mmerais In Otller to 10C11re lllt pey,nenl ol aM royallln o, other 
1mouot1 dua or lo become due undc1 !hi& lent and 10 1&ewe payment of •"Y carnages or m1 that Le"o, may wife• by re110n of Lau" 1 b<Htl' 1 
any covenant OI cond410f1 of th• teaH. wllelher erpress or irnpl!ed n11a lle'I and 1ecunty IN rw may be fo<edolld w th o, .. 1nou1 coun p,ocaec!'"91 
Iha manner p,ovidOd n Iha Tille I , Chip t or thie Ta, .. eu.ineu and Commoree ~ LHlff 1111'"' that 1"41 Commllsc,nar r,,ay raqu1ta lHSH to 
•• •• •nd record ac>eh "'""""*'" ••maybe rH,ionably ~ to ackr,owfedge attach o, -1ecl this hen Lluee he·eb)o rep,ascn11 lhlll t~re 
•·• no pno, o, 1openor .,,, an:,J,,g from and rell• ng to LHMt • ICINlln Ul)Oll 11>a lbo-.e-desertlod propeny o, from LKIOI 1 ·~ ot this tea .. 
SPIOllld lllt Commtlaionet at any lmt Cle' mitr.• th• UIIS rtp<elCfl'.atlOn la not lNe, t!len tr.a Commisuonet may c,ec11ra Ills lelte !otfeCCd ., c,tO'lldeO 
hafa,n 

3-C POOLING LH1H 11 h~,.hy granted the r,ghl 10 POOi or un 1111 Ille royahy lnterHI of lhe owner of Ille soil under lhlS ease "'1\h any other 
asehnld or mineral In!• for 11>1 1,p1o<1ton dev!'lopment and 1KO<h.1ctlon of o I or g• or tllhof ol them upon tre aame terms .. •~••be ~.ec, 

by Iha School Land Board and l"9 Commllaloner ol 111• Clcnefa Lind Ol!a IOI Iha PoOllng OI unlllz ng or the n• rnt of I.,. S• te uncle• lllrl HM 
pursuant to Ta .. , N11ura1 Paoun:e1 Code t\2 151.52 1~ Tho--...., ol the soll a9rN1 tlult t~e incluslon ol •~• prov-is~ In tllfs le11<1 aa• ,!in ll'e 
axec.,1,on requ ,.,,,.,nta suited In Ta•H Nature! RffOtlrCH Code 52 152 

" INDEMNllY. LIIIN hertoy """" ai>d dllClllrgcll ll't 5taUI ol T .. n and lllO 0WM1 of t ... 100 their offloera amployeos pa 
1\1 ets concrldors 1ubco•wac1on. g111111 lrw(HI 1nd I"" r r .. p«t"9 •~ end eUJgns ol 1nd f!llm I and any ac!loM and ca- c l act..­
of •••ry nature o, oth,., harm "'clud ng env ronrnental harm for wlllch recovery of dam11QC19 II IOIJllhl lflCUl ng bl.I not lmtad to. 11 toues ind 
• •l)OI\MI wll,c/, ere caused by Ille ae11v1! H of I Miff u otf,c,,rs employffl and 1gen11 ana r,g out of lnCldental lo. or rnu ~rig from Iha cpera1 ,na 
ol or for l•-on the lened l)(lffllSM N"reander o, INI may ,,.. out of o, be oc:ca'llOrted by Lenee I b<aath cf any of the tPrm1 or prov!Slonl ol 11111 
Ag'l!ell\efll or by ar.y Olt>tr r,egliglnl o, s:nuly able ICI o, omlallOn of L•- F """"' lessee r,ar.:iy ~-- to 1>e !;i, uo,,arai. lndclmnJ'f 
de'tnd a'ld hOld harmleu tte 61Jl!t of T ... 1, and t!>a o,,,ne, of lllO aol u,e,, offlte<1 ~ end ageM 11>1,r wc:cessors o, ~ agalnll any 
and .q CNOM, ~·bi.•- ...._ damagN .., • ..,,,. pef'IONI lftjUty (inc:ludJng o .. , ... COii 1"11 ·-- OI Dltlef ha,m '°' -.tlicl, tetO\lel'f o! <lama.­
.. 1ougt,1. under any theo,y indud r,g tort . con1rad or tlnct abllity 1ndtld ng attorneyt fee, arid other 1t,g11 expe,, et lndudmg thOM rela'ed I 
env 10,,mertal hazards on Iha lealed pretTIIM!S or III any way rtllttd lo Lenee, la ure to comply w In any ar>d aft environmental laws 1-. ans,ng 
from o, 111 any ""'Y relaltd 10 LeasH I opet11on1 Of any other of Le11oe • act- on thl lellsod p,em,_ lhQM ••51"!1 l!llm le""• use cf it.a 
11ir1.x.e of tl>a teaMd premises, and 11,oso lhlll may a<lee °"' 01 o, bl OCCffioned by lauee • breach ol any ol ,,,., terma o, provtu:,ns of this Ag,......nl 
01 any othl• Id o, omiNion of leUff II c1irectotl off,ce,w arrc,IOyffs partnert egent, contr~ra subcor.traebn, gucs:, IIIY'tl8el and ll>ell 
re1pect w aucaouora •nd auigns Each 1u,gnee ol lh• Agreement or an 111'1'fll lt>eretn a;•ee• to be liable for . exoneral4 lndornntly defend ar>d 
hOld ntlTl'llell the S111a of lt•at and the O""'lOf of II!' IOI!, lnelt olt,cers employees and -oents tn u,. 11me manno< prOYldeO - tn COMe<:lon WCh 
ll>e ld'w1-a ol lMMe II olbcers ~yt'U •'Id agents .. ClesCribed ·- EXCEPT AS OTHtRWISC EXPRESSLY U l,IIT&D HERCIM AU. o~ 
TH INDCMNITY 08UOATIONS ANOIOR UABIUTICS ASSUl,ICD UNDER THE TERMS or TiilS AGREEMENT SHAU. ee WITHOUT Llt,IITS AND 
WITHOUT REGARD TO THC CAUSE OR CAUSES THEREOF (EXCLUDING PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS), STRICT LIABILITY, OR THE 
NEGLIGENCE OF ANY PARTY OR PARTIES (INCLUDING THE NEGLIGlNCE OF THE INDCMNlrtED PARTY), WHETHER SUCH Nl!OLIGENCE 
BC SOI.E. J04NT, CONCURRENT, ACTIVE, OR PASSIVE 

31 ENVIRONME..,TAL HAZARDS leHH 11\al use Iha hjghesl deli- cl -· a!ld •• IUSONlble H'ogJ11rcs IO prevent contamonaton OI 
polk,to,, ot aoy envvor,n,ental medium nck,d,ng ao4 autlaca watet• QIOUndv.11' r, ,l!dmencs •'ld 1llrlaoa Of 1ublut!aoa ,trala ~1 alt o, •~Y 
ol ~er enwonmenlll mec:111,m n on or ul'lder, lhe leUed l)(emls by any w111a polManc, o, coni..mlnant l-shat not b<lng or~ to ramaln on 
the leased premoMI any asbelto1 contaon1r,g matana'.a. 1,q>1oslve1 tox mater1a1• o, auDslJlncee regulated H ~uardooa wutH ha.zardOYs materials 
hlzanlo"• 1ublt1- (H u,1 i.rm ' llau<dou• Sublta...u• Is defined ,n lhl Comp,ehansrva £nvtronme~tal R@Sf'OnH C-penut on 1rid Liabi~ Ad 
,crRCLAl ,2 u s c Sen·- oeo, et HQ I °' lo« sut4tanr.M under any federal 1tato or local low 0< regutaton ("Haz1rdOU1 Ma• na ,1 except 
onmary ptOd• -ts C0fl"'10nly uted ,n co,,nc ton ...ih Oii Ind gas e•plOrllt,on and ceva!opmant oPel.tlOflt and stored , Iha ~·uat ma, • e• l"d q..ent ,., 
LFSSEE'S VIOLATION OF TH FOREGOING PROHIBITION SHALL CONSTITUTE A MATl:RIAL BREACH AND DEFAULT HEREUNDER AND 
LESSlE SHAU. INDEMNlf"Y, HOLD HAR.MLESS ANO 01:FEND TH STAT£ 0~ TVIAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL FROM AND AGAINST 
ANY CLAIMS. DA,..AOES JUDG,..ENTS. PCNALTits, LIABIUTICS, AMO COSTS (fNCLUDl""Q RCASONABLE ATIORN!YS' FEU AND COURT 
COSTI) CAUSED BY OR ARISING OUT OF (1) A VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITlOH OR (2) THI! PRfSENCI!, RELEASE, OR 
DISPOSAL OF ANY HAZAROOUS MATERIALS ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT THI! LEASED PRtMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPANCY OR 
CONTROL OF THE LEASED PREMISES LESSEE SHALL CLEAN UP, REMOVE, REMCDY AND REPAIR ANY SOIL OR GROUND WATER 
CONTAMINATION AND DAMAGE CAUICO BY THI! PRCSENCli OR RCLEASE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN, ON UNDER. OR ABOUT 
TMII LEASED PREMISES DURING U:SSCE'S OCCUPANCY OF THE LEASED PRE!.IISES IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REOUIRCMEHTS Of 
APPLICABLE LAW THIS INDEMNIFICATION AND ASSUMPTION SHALL APPLY, BUT IS NOT LIMITl:D TO, LIA81UTY FOR RtSPONSE 
ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN PURSUANT TO CCRCLA OR ANY OTI1ER ENVIRONMENTAL LAW OR REOULATIO.., LESSEE SHAU ft,,MEDIATl:LY 
Gl\11! THE STATE 011' TEXAS AND THI! OWNER 01' THE SOIL WRITTEN NOTICE OF ANY BREACH OR SUSPECTED BRl!ACH OF nllS 
PARAGRAPH, UPON L.CARNINO OF THE PRESENCE OF ANY HAZAROOUS MATERIALS, OR UPON RECEIVING A NOTICE FROM ANY 
GOVERNMCNTAL AGENCY PrRTAINING TO HAZAROOUS MATERIALS WHICH MAY AFFECT THI! LEASED PREMISES THI! OBLIGATIONS 
OF LESSEE HEREUNDER SHALL SURVIVE THE EXPIRATION OR EARLIER TERMINATION, FOR AHY REASON OF THIS AGREEMENT 
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37, APPLICABLE LAW Title le1,e IS IM..od und"' 1111 plOVlslonl ol Tewas N !lnl ft- Cool~ 171 l'VOug1'152190 commolll"y 
kllO'#II H Ille R11!1qubtwnon1 Act. and othe< app~bll t11tu1H a'\CI 111'\t!l'dP\entt ll\er110 ao,d d any p,o,,.lofl on 1/lis lea11 doe• not cor:•oon to tnese 
1t1i.111 the ,11111t11 ...i s,<evl o.. aoy nonconlOffl\"'g uae p,ov ''°"' 

38 EXECUTION T'* ot IIIICI gN IM musi Ill' llg!\ICI Ind t(inO,,~e,o by the lulff be'o,e • • t. ol JUC0111 In ll'e county recortts 11\0 
w, tr,e Glne<11 Lind Olllce ol l/11 State cl y._ .. , Oflc,e U.. f""'lj '*llR..,,ot>lt lound In Patagtal)II 38 ol lhll loaM ~- boOfl Ul&."«t In. 11!ecVve cla19 
of I""' 1e ... 11\14 bl the ell•• fOUf\d on Page t 

31 LEASE FILING Purauant to Ch8Ptll 9 c,f tne Texaa B<lslneu and COl'VMII» COClo t~• lease mull bl t.!ecl ()( recOtd Int~• Glfu 01 ire 
Courtly Cl9l1t 11'1 '"Y OOUnty 11'1 "'l\lcll .. Of •~Y PAil or Ille IMC! p,cm!sea • localecl Ind cClt, oop,et Ill feDI rr.Ull bl l\lcd .,, ~ ... O.nc<II Land v 
Olllte This ,. ... ts nc,t llfec.lM untt • cefllfloCI ~ ol 1/lta 11111 ~ la - and cett1lecl by lhl Couflry Cla1< horn his recor111) 11 r.:eo .,, r!'II 
Ganen,I land Olfu on aa;ordar,oa ... 1n T1,a1 Natural R._,OIMI Code 62 113 AddJ!Jonally U\la lull &Ill not bl~ Ul)OI\ tne S unJ111 • Q 
190J11 the ld..at 1"<1 t,ue conside'llloOn poid 0t O(OffllSld f0t 1•eCU1on of th,a 11101 The bonus due tl\l St111 1nd 11\1 p,escri>ed 1"11 fol tNN L 
accompany auc:11 cattfled COfJ'I 10 the Genera· La"ld Offtce 

•o CICOLOGtCAL AHO Sl!IS ... IC REQUIREMENTS na o.ologb• and Seamie RequiretM<II ••• anlQlod to'"'" Oland Gas Lusa J 
••1midi11)811 "'-' H r,h!l.4 '11' 

STATE Of TEXAS 

a I• a L •· p """"S".P B~YROYAL TY PARTNi RS 

8 --
N , ma Mary R, ~ Lowe 

Tdle Manag,ng Par.I* 
Aa thl _ o, tne toil aid AQe,tt for tl!e 
Stilt o! TeWIS 

STATE OF JWS _____ _ 

COUNTY Of ~R,.R..,JS._ ____ _ 

(CORPORATIOI'; ACl(NOI/III.EOOM NT) 

BEFORE ME lht unde<1,gnec11JIIIOrCy on lM day petlOllaDy 1ppeared ~ L Wlrtne Jr. _ _ __________ _ _ 

known to me to be lhe person w11011 nama 11 1ubw1bed 10 the l~oong lnslruments as Prt11Ctn 

of Wlt'~ANJN~..L.S.J.NC.. __ ___ _ --~ _ ind 1cJ..now<edged 10 me tn11 he 

1recurlcl Ille...,,. fo, Iha purpoaaa Incl ~,at,on the,.., ••I'' 
GIVln unc!•• my hlncl al>CI 1111 of o'f,.;e lh• tne ~ 

COUNTY Of' 

BEFORE ME. the uooe<1agned 1ut/lonty on tn• clay peraonat y 1pp11•1cl 

(CORPORA TtON ACKl';OW\.EOC.MENT) 

'Y Bl!R!J LOffll 
~no .... to me 10 bl the Pl1110n wtiose n8ffll • aubacr bed to the f0teg<)"'9 nttrumenta IS ~'l!ll•,.naiu..P• ... o .... oc ....... r - - --
ol LOWE. BOYAITT PABTNERSJ.P • Tua, Lrm•eo LP1.,,no,Jil1Lrsc0c!l~IR"----- --------- - •00 a::t.nowle(lgecl 10 me tnat 
'"' ••ecutld the 11me l0t lhl P\Jr'l)Offl 100 cor.side!Moon the111'11ap,usod, n I ly mto0 ll>CI II ltll l':I '"" deOCI o! UICI P1n-.111p 

Given under my ha"CI and 111 of olla IM the _2~ day of _ ...t.t1-<... -- ID1 

,Aul IHOMAS , owns 
NOto•v ,- Store 01 re.01 

Mv c.,.,,,.,..u,on E•(ll•1, 
AoflT 30 , 2011 

tvA-k~ ~-
NOi ,y Puo n ond fo, Ille f,11•1 ol Te•H 
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£XHIOIT "A" 

Atu.c.hed lo end ,,,_ a pan cl dl81 caru,,n OI ond Gn Lease Clac.d Jl>M 2$tfl, 2014, - the Slate ol Teus ICllnO by end tlvougll LOWC 
ROYALTY PARTMFRS, LP. • T- limited PettnelWllp. u Le.-, end WINNE ~O & MINERALS. INC u i.- upon and cownng 40000 
- ol lllnd, more 01 ..... IWltlld In R-1 County TIICU 

lnM'rt lo OJ Ind 0. LUM 

3 o.i.ty RMUtlo lot ye.,.. two (2) 8lld UV- (3) of tnll •- "'"'" c.en p,-epeld u pen of thll toeal DonUa 0Dnllder8t.ion for t/le ~ 1111111 yMB ol 11111 
laMe On..l\af (112) of the I bonu• ...,, • ..,.,.,_ hH bNn paid tot~ l-and-'*' (112 hea - ,..a 10 11111 Stile of Tua• The 0..., 
Ren181 k1' Ille fourth year of ti. flR'll8IY llrm ol lhe le.- In lhe lmOUflt of S 1,300 000 00 ha. noc ~ peld On 0t betor. the t'nl day ot the lounll .,.., 
of thll-. .__ ehell pay~ -.nell of the founh y.- oe.y 19fli.l end on.Mlf of wen dlllly rental ro u,e Sia~ al T,.- The Delay Retul 
lot Iha fifth yew ol the p,mo,y..,,, • included "'t~ IN ""'"" 111•• c111111y ,_.., .....,.._._ .- no del8y "'ntal • requirwd to, n. 11:'111 yMr 

41 Contlluou1 Dlr,llapnet~ MOIWthSlllnclrng llllythfflg CIOflla ntd he,. n IO the conll8IY 11 lhe end ol lhe P,Wlllt\' "'"'· lhll ._. wll - U IO II 
...... ucepl lenda - in prorllUOn un,a •ppro..l OI ..._. by the RPJOlld Comnwelclr, Ol lhe Slate ol T- IOI MCtl ..... ,,_ wlld1 °" end.DI 
gu II being l)tD(klolld in peyw,g qua,,Wet ._.,, II 111. lhe llnd of Ille pnrna,y ....., ~ hu ~ a wel Ill• .....,.,_ dloa ..... at tna 
end ol lhe pmwry term OI. dt6ng ., .. 11 one (I) ..... on Ille IRned p,- 11111 ......... - ac, long u i.- t,eg,,,a to dnl (Wo!fl 
d~) • well w,lhlft • (GI monu,, ea. the - a( u. pom11ry 11rm a'ICI llegllll lhet-.tler to dl1I (wtlh di.,a) anolNII Ml Wlll'..n ucn 11111 (6) 
montll -I - the pm,11ry term n. - - "°"'"""" un1• ~ ,. .. to beg., 10 Clt9 (_, d .. d llgenoe), e -· dlirw,g a -.c (II) ,-,UW 
ll'lletval de, the end of the ptfflllry "'"" u o,o,,,ded "*'°""· tl*I L"• - ... _,_ H lo • i.nde no1 .....,._ r, e ..........,, •- pn,dl,ang 
ptOl1lllOn 111111 lo< the nw:unum ......._ permtlllld by the Raoiloed ~ cl Taus, o, .. olherwlN provided he-,, of 1 _.~in .-yr,g 
quenibM, end d ~ on. hundred lelt (100') below the ,._., p,oduang perflnborl IOI I wrta1 WO end 11VN IIUndred t.11 (JOO') below tlw 
~ p,oduano l)llttora11on lo< • hon<ontol ...,, u to 8ICh producing ...,, Aflw the ptlrntlry 1em1 r the p,OOuc:llOII o1 o,1 or gu •• to any pro,ablwl 
UM should OUM lh• .. _ ahll not i.rm.mt1 H lo suet, pnnll(Jfl Ullll W 1-.............. llddlbol,eJ dilling -..,0 or - --... 11 .. 
a.xty (GO) oaya ot CUAllOn to 1t1emp1 ID eetabllh proe1ua,on cl ot or on " pey,ng q~ Without -i,on d cpenit.,.,. ot mOl8 thin 111111y (80) 
day,, . and in the - p,oductlOn ot Oii or gu • rwtOl9d IOI eo IO<lg .,..,..llitt • Oii 1nd gu II p,oduoeel from plO<IIIJOn un,t In P81"D q--
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EXHIBIT "B" 

Attached to and made a part of that certain Otl and Gas Lease 
dated effective June 25, 201 4 as entered mto 

by and between Lowe Royalty Partners, LP and Winne Land & M,nerals, Inc 

GEOLOGICAL REQUIREMENTS 

Please fumtsh tho follOW1ng tnformat,on to the addrenes a Indicated llelOW 

WELL & GEOLOGICAL & 

INFORMATION TO. 
Mon,lo. LLC 
Attn· Daniel Stl'phens 
4400 Poat Oak Parkway 
Suue 2550 
Houston, Texas 77027 
71 >622-5420 ext 214 

danletstPphens@marato co 
m 

REGULATORY DATA 
ANO (ORMS TO, 
Moralo. LI C 
Attn Kothy Norberg 
4'100 Po,1 Oak Parkway 
Suite 2550 
Houston, Texas 77027 

713-622-5420 ext 207 

kathynorberg@maralo com 

Required PIQI (One Copy Each) 

LANO INFORMATION and 
AGREEMENTS TO. 
Maralo Ll C 
Ann Kathy Norberg 
4400 Post Oak Patilway 
Su1te 2550 
Houston. Texas 77027 
713 622-5420 ext 207 

kathynorberg@maralo com 

DIVISION ORDER ANO 
IIJLE DOCUMENTS I Q; 
Muralo LLC 
Ann Kathy Norberg 
4400 Post Oak Porl<woy 
Suite 2550 
Houston, Texas 77027 

713 622-5420 ext 207 

kathynorberg@maralo com 

t Alt regulatory body fonns 5 T nt and treatmenl report• 

2 Oa·ly and final mud logs (daily logs can be faxed to 6 Core analys11 
(713) 960-16n or ema•led to dan,elstephens@maralo com 

3 Field and final pnnts and LAS format floppy d11<: of au 7 Copy of Title Op•ruon(a) 
open hole logs end eny other logs 

4 OST with nuid and gas analysis 8 leases. LPR'a Un,VC:00, Agreements, etc 

Dallv Requirements 

Dorothy Green at dgraeo@JIWJI~ 

DRILLING REPORT via E-MAIL Oalyby900am -.n. 
Oorvct Stephens at 

-----danrelsteQhoosCm•ralo com 

Other Reaylremnnt, 

One (1) 1et of Core Ch•p1 to Oan1ot Stephens 

2, Nohfica11on pnor to OST, 1ogg,ng and c:onng 10 Daniel Stephens 

3 Open Hole Log DPlivery 
Email LAS file to d;imels~~a@maralo com and dgreen@maoo1o com 

" Monthly producuon end aales repona ahOuld be sen1 10 Dorothy Green al llslWn@mare10 com 

5 All land related 1nfonnahcn/documents should be aent 10 Kathy Norberg at 4400 Poat Oak 
Parkway Su,te 2550 Houston. TX 77027 or e-ma•lod to ~erg@marJlgj;gm 

6 Alt t,r.o opin ons including d1v,alon order t,tlo op nions, should be sent 10 Kathy Norberg at « 00 
Post Oak Perkway, Su•te 2550 Houston, TX 77027 or a ma·lc,d to ~tiem@ammlo com 

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, It la understood and agreed that Iha 
above requested Information by Lo11or will ba furnished to Lessor 1f LaHce does In fac t 
acqu ire this Information. However, should this Information be acquired, Lesacr agrees to 
hold this requested Information In confidence for as long as this 011 and Gu Lease ls In 

force and effect. 

v 
0 
L 

1 
1 
0 
8 

p 
G 

0 
7 
5 
3 

.. . 
• . . .. . , ... :. ... • . • .. 

• 
• • ...... 
• 
• ••• .. • • •• • 

I Rl I & COl<IU Cl 
COP'l t>I 

OIUGI \I I !Ll D '°" 
RI 1:.VI LU ~I) 

< J I R K Of I IC I 



SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS 

Should you or your contractor conduct se1sm c operations on tne teased premtSPS tile 
fonowing sha I apply 

lessor does riot warrant t,Uc to the leased prem1$es nd Lessee w II be so'cly 
r sponSlble for all of its operatt0ns hereunder In connectt0n tnerew1th, Lessee shall pay Lessor 
for and indemnify and hold lcS$0f harmless against any and all 1o$S damage hab11ity, CO$t or 
expense JncJud,ng r,nes. pe,ia1ties and reasonable attorneys fees on account of ITTJuncs to or 
death of persons, damage to property of any kind, polluhon or ot11er damage to the en111ronment 
or the vt0la11on of any law, rule or regulahon. arising whOlly or part ally out of or 1n connection w,th 
or resu't1ng from the exerc:tt.o of any of Iha rights granted herein or any action hereunder by 
I nee ts agents employee contractors subcontractOl'S or other repre entatrves 1rrespocbve of 
any neghgonce. stnct or absolute hab1hty or fault of lossor and 1n the event of any suit or other 
proceeding against lessor on account thereof, lessee shall at lessor a request appear and 
d fend same and lo~see sha I pay any assessment or Judgment which ma)' be rendered against 
lessor therein 

2 Lessee will notify Lessor when and where operations are lO begin 

3 Lessee will provide evidence of adequate insurance 

4 Lessor has the nght to approve the contractOI' and subcontractors 

5 II lessor owns the surface or the leased premises lessee will restore tho leased premises 
to its former cond1tt0n insofar as reasonable Every effort will be made by contractor to m1nim1ze 
damages 

6 Thirty (30) days after completion of lessee's seismic operations across the leased 
premises lessee agrees to furnish lessor free or cost w,lh the loltow1ng data across the leas"d 
premises and within one mile of the leased premises 

a) Maps 1· - 2.000' base showing all shotpo,nt and rece111er statt0ns Within the 
permrtted area In the case of a 3-0 SuNey, a ,. • 2 000' base showing loca!IOll 
of all final 30 migrated 1n lines and cross-hnes with n lessees or lessees 
contractor's perm,t outltned on the attached plat 

b) Suppon Data Observer reports and a SEG·P1 diskette for all shots aid 
receivers contnbut1ng to CMP's under the lessee a or lessee's contractors permit 
outlined on the attached plat 

c) As soon as the Imai data processing 1s available to lessee, lessee agrees to 
furnish lesSOf, free ot all cost, a tape of the final migrated dataset a tape of tha 
O M O stacked dataset and a floppy disk of the O M O stac,ong velocihes 
Lessee further agr s to furn11h lessor field tape copies of an shots contnbut ng 
to CMP's under lessee s permit outline All tape need be 1n SEG Y format (9 
trac.k tapes for field data and 8mm or 9 track tape for stacked/migrated data) or 
wha!ever media are mutually acceptable Plea furnish a copy tl1ereof to tne 
allentt0n or Dan Stephens. 4400 Post Oak Parkway, Suite 2550 Houston. Texas 
77027 no later han ninety (90) days after comp! lion of seJSm1c prospect 

Notwllhsundmg anything herein to the contrary , It 11 understood and agreed that the 
above requested Information by Lessor wlfl be fumlahed to Leuor 1r Lessee does In fact 
acquire this Information. However, should this Information be acquired, lessor agrees to 
hold this requested Information In conndence for as long H this 011 and Gas lease 11 in 
force and effect. 

l RI' 0,1 & Gas LHHl()p\,on 10 E .,.no 
R•• Apt 11010 

End of Exhibit " B" 
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CERTIFICATE OF RECORD 

THE STATE OF TEXAS, } 
COUNTY OF REEVES I 

I, hereby certify that this Instrument with Its certificates o f 
authenticity was FILED on the date and al the time )tamped hereon and was 
duly RECORDED In the OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS of Rto~I Property of Reeves 

Date Filed 9 1 
" Flle u/Y [ftJ•Jvo1ll.Df Pag0!1:l 

~'"·· ,~·y;;z; 
DIANNE 0. FLOREZ, COUN'TV CURK 

~ OUN'TV. TEXAS 

qQviJJt:3 , Deputy 



Augu t 1-' 201 5 

VIA FEDERA L EXPRESS 

M '. Deborah A. Cantu 
Texa General Land Office 
1700 orth ongre Avenue 
Au tin, Te a 78701 

Re: ertified opie of Lease 
Reeves ounty, Texas 

Dear Ms. Cantu: 

In response to your letters dated July 20rh and July 27th addressed to Winne Land & Minerals, 
Inc. attached arc certified copies of the below listed leases: 

tate Lea e 
MF# 

116795 
l 16796A 
1167968 
116872 
I 16874A 
116873 
1168748 
l 16924A 
1169248 
116925A 
1169258 
I 16926A 
1169268 
l 16926C 

116927 
116929 
116979 
l 16980A 
117141 
l l 7263A 

1172638 

Wiggins Partnership 
Midland AOG Partners, LID 
Wade P. Koehl 
Lori Lynn Ilodgc and Karen Kay Neal 
I he Patricia Penrose chleffer I estamentary Trust 
William T. Ortiz and Jessica Matson-Ortiz 
Belmont isters, L.P. 
Mary Ann helton 
l:.ugenia K. Bt.!nson 
David helton 
Charles Wayland BelThon 
Jocelyn M. Greeman 
Carol Ilall MajLlin 
Donald c. Handelman and Richard l landelman as Co- I rustee of the 
Stephanie Robertson aunders Revocable Trust 
Lowe Royalty Partners, LP 
Lowe Royalty Partners, I P 
Russell Swa)'nc Williams, ct al 
Charles R. Meeker Trust l A 
CY!C C Beckhan1 I loldings, I P et al 
Meeker Investments, Inc. 

A WP 1983 1 rust by Windi Grimes, 1 rustee 

24 Waterway Ave., Suite 1000 • The Woodlands, Texas 77380 • Tel (281) 363-9200 • Fax (281) 363-9205 
www.common-resources.com 



August 14, 2015 
Page 2 

hould you have an) questions or require additional information please do not hesitate to contact 
me at 281/210-590 I. 

Very truly yours, 

MMO RE O R E III, L.L. . 

Carla . tark 
Land-Contract Administrator 

Attachments (21) 

c: Peggy Blanchard Winne Land & Minerals, Inc. 



4, 
File No. ____ -1,\.ulla.._9....,_.,~,_J.,__ __ _ 
____________ Councy 

kk ~VVl Coml'!>'lO Tusoo .. ca.J 

Date Filed: ____ ..:.'.>8=-il .... 11,_'-'I 5....._ __ _ 
George P. Bosh, Com~r 

lly-------------



ovember 3, 2015 

Peggy Blanchard 
\ inne Land & M incrals 
I 0330 Lake Rd ., Bldg. 26 
I louston, Texas 77070 

Re: ' ta t ua e M ti' I J 6927 

Dear Ms. Blanchard: 

T XA GEN RAL LAND OFF LC 
C, lORG L P BU II. COMM I ION [R 

RAL Lease dated June 25, 2014, recorded in V. 1108, P. 744, 
Reeves Co, covering 400 ac.. ec. 8. Blk 72, PSL urvey, l owe 
Ro,alty Partners, agent for talc of TX, I essor 

r he certified copy of the Relinquishment Act leru;e co, ering Lhe above referenced tract has been approved 
and filed in our records under tmeral Hie numbers M - 11 6927. P l ase re fer to th i lea e nu mber w h n 
making pn meal lo the , In t nncl in n il fu ture co rr po nd n cone rnin g th lcn . nilur to 
in lud th m ine ral file nu mber ma d la pro c ing ofan pa m nls to" ard the lcru.c. 

fhere arc several contractual and statutory responsibilities for the Les ee \\ hich arc material pro is ions of the 
lease as outlined in the agreement such as cction I O(B) "hich requires submission of wn tlcn notice for all 
dri ll ing, production and related activities. When forms arc filed with the Texas Railroad Comm1ss1on, the) 
arc required to be submitted to the 1eneral Lond Onicc as \\ ell hamples are W-1. Application to Drill; W-
2, Oil Well Completion Report and Log; G-1, Gas Well Completion Report and Log; W-3, Plugging Report; 
G-5, 1as Well Classification Report; C,-10, Gas Well $tutus Report; ~ -10, Oil\\ ell "5tatus Report; W-12, 

fncl ination Report; electric logs; directional sun cys. 

hapter 52 of the I cxas atural Re ource Codes specifies that the surface O\\ner's nght to receive a portion 
of the revenues generated b) the lease shall be in lieu of nil damages to the soil Therefore, any pa)ments 
made for surface use or damages other than the authori.tcd damages set out in the lease fonn must be shared 
equall. with the late. 

Your remittance of 65 0 .00 has been applied to the State's portion of the cash bonus. In addition, v.e are 
in receipt of the processmg and Ii ling foes. 

S111ccrely yours, 

Deborah A. Cantu 
Mineral Leas ing. Fnergy Resources 
(5 12) 305-8598 
deborah.canru~lo.texas.gO\ 

1700 Nonh Congn:s, Avenue, Austin, I c>.11s 78701-1495 
P O Box 12873, Austin, I cxas 78711-2873 

512-463-500 I glo.tcxns.gov 



'S, 

File No. ____ !..!l\.=ID:....q:..:?..:::::1...!... ___ _ 

-------------County 

ri """' l:k 
Date Filed, \ I \:,~ \ 1'5 

By George P. Bush, Com~r 



U.S. Postal Service'.. ,., 
CERTIFIED MAil® RECEIPT 
Domestic Mail Only 

r-'l g:; 1-=Cert~ifl,.....,..,edM.,...ai""'·1 F=-ee---=--=---=---=---=--=--=;:.--=----==-----l 

I'- $ 
.,.Extra=-=rv=1ces-,-,-,,-,,ees,,.,,-1'"'"chedc--,-bo><.-edd""'"'71M-.. -epp,oprla---,-to-,-1/ 

CJ 0Reurn Recelpl (hatdc<>py) s ----
Cl O Re11rn ~ (tleclronle) S Postmalk 
D O Certi11ed Mail Aolu1cl0d Dellvuy S Here 
D QAduh Signature Requinld $ ----

0 o~5q1o·- - -· 
I'- Postage Winne Land & Minerals 
~ ~01:a1Postag Attn: Peggy Blanchard 
..n s l 0330 Lake Rd. , Bldg. 26 
r-=t Senf To 

o .......... ""'" I Iouston, Texas 77070 
f'- ;;:,tf86f BTKJ"I, 

t)ty,!ftste, 2iA4•···································································· 

I , • 



Certified Mail service p~ vides the following benefits; 
• A receipt (this portlon of tho Certified Mall labeQ. for an elocironlc return recelpL see a retll1 
• A unique Identifier for your mallpleco. associate for assistance. To receive a duplicate 
• Electronic ve~flcatlon of delivery or attempted return receipt for no additional lee, present this 

delivery. USPSe-postmrul<ed Certified Mall receipt to the 

• A record of dellvory Qnduding the recipient's ~~d 31~ __ , which rov1•·· 
signature) that Is retained by the Postal ServtceN • """"""ed e ""'' ..... ce, P = 
for a specified period. delivery to the addressee specified by name, or 

to the addressee's authortzed agent 
Important Reminders: • Adult signature se!Vlce, which requires the 
• You may purchase Certified Mall ser.1ce with slgnee to be at least 21 years of age (not 

Fltst-Class Mali-, Arst-Class Package Selvlce•, available at retalij. 
or Priority Mali-senlice. • Adult signature restricted delivery service, which 

• Certified Mall selV1ce Is not avallable for requires the slgnee to be at least 21 year.; of ego 
lntematlonal mall. and provides delivery to the addressee specified 

• Insurance coverage Is notavallable lor purchase by name, or to the addressee's lllJthortzed agent 
With Certified Mall service. However, the purchase {not avallable at relalQ. 
of Certified Mall service does not change the • To ensure that your Certified Mall receipt Is 
Insurance coverage automatlcally Included with accepted as legal proof of mailing, it should bear a 
certain Priority Mall Items. USPS postmark. If you would like a postman( on 

• for an additional lee, and wtth a proper this Certified Mall recelpL please present your 
endorsement on the mallplece, you may request Certified Mall Item at a Post OfficeN for 
the following services: postmarking. II you don't need a postmark on this 
- Return receipt service, which provides a record Cerllfled Mall receipt, detach the barcoded portlon 

of delivery Qncluding the recipient's signature). of this label, affix It to tho mallpleco, aj!ply 
You can request a hardcopy return receipt or an 8j!propr1ato postage, Md deposit the mailplece. 
electronic version. for a hardcopy return receipt, 
complete PS form 3811, Oom8$1JC Rewm 
Recelpt;attach PS form 3811 to your mailplece: IMPORTAll'r. Saw this receipt for your l'9COl'ds. 

PS Fonn 3800, Apll 2015 (R..,,,,..,,) PSN 7630-02-000.9047 



• Complete Items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Winne Land & Minerals 
/\ ttn : Peggy Blanchard 
I 0330 Lake Rd. , Bldg. 26 
l louston. Texas 77070 

. ,, .. 

If YES. enter delivery address below: 

3. Service Type 
b!{ Certified Mail 

""o )ieglstered 

0 Insured Mail 

0 Express Mail 

0 Return Receipt for Merchandise 

o c.o.o. 
4. Restricted Delivery? (Ext_ra Fee) O Yes 

2. Article Number 

(Transfer from service labeQ 7 01 6 20 7 0 DODO 7 391 8694 

PS Fonm 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02·M· 1540 



'" ~ it 1u ·.;-r :..... , 
UNITED STATE~O~AC-iSERVICE 

22SEP ' J.7 
F' .;>l 

First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS 
Permit No. G-10 

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box • 

;\IF //~9:J.. J 
TR/\V l MATTIIFWS 

Ti':X/\S CF: ERAL LAND OFFICE 

PO BOX 12873 
/\U T l , TX 787 11 -2873 

1 I\ 1 I I 11111 l 1 \ 1 I, 1 i Ii I J 1 I 11 \ 11 l I I\ 11 i I• l I 1 • l Ii l 111 i • 111 • 1 l I I\ 1111 



September 19, 20 17 

Winne Land & Mi nerals 
Attn: Peggy Blanchard 
10330 Lake Rd. Bldg. 26 
Houston, Texas 77070 

T EXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
GEORGE P. BU SH , CO MM I SS IONER 

Certified USPS 70 16 2070 0000 7391 8694 

Re: tate Lease MF 116928 being 480.0 acre , in ection 7 Block 59 P Lin Reeves County 
Texas. 

Ms. Blanchard: 

Our records indicate that the referenced leases have terminated due to fai lw·e to pay the de lay 
rentals due on or before Augu t 5, 20 17. 

Yo u have thirty days from the rece ipt of thi s letter in which to present evidence and conv ince the 
General Land Office that thi s term ination has not occurred. If such evidence has not been 
presented at the exp iration of the 30-day period, the lease shall be endorsed terminated" with no 
further communication from thi s office pri or to the endorsement. 

Pursuant to the Texas Admini strative Code, we request that you file w ith th is office a certified, 
recorded copy of a Re lease of tale Oil and Gas Lease effective as of the termi nation date and 
recorded in the county in, hich the lea e tract is located. After recording the release, mail a 
certified copy of the rel ea e, along with the fi ling fee of $25.00 per lease, to my attention at the 
GLO. 

We look forward to hearing from you. 

Yours tru ly, ___., 
/~ 
Travis Matthews 
Landman, Energy Resources 
5 12-463-5118 
5 12-475-1543 (fax) 
T rav is.Matthews@ GLO.TEXAS.GOV 

1700 orth Congrcs A venue. Austin. Texas 7870 1-1 49 • 
P.O. Box 12873. Austin. Texas 787 11 -2873 

S 12-463-500 I glo.tcxa .gov 
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B Lvvf eorge P. Bush C . . y , omm1ss1oner 




